Replacement Trencher Parts for

Astec®/Case®

Chains
Cutting Teeth
Sprockets
Bearings

Carbide Teeth

BALLANTINE,. #/
(2> &/INL.

AUTHORIZED DISTRIBUTOR

gomaverickinc.com






Faster Service
Better Quality
Lower Prices

Replacement Parts for

Astec/Case’

Effective 2/08

Replacement, Parts for ‘Astec/Case Trénchers
Case® is a registered trademark.of €NH America, LLC., Racine, WI

Astec Underground®'is a registered trademark of Astec Industries, Inc,, Loudon, TN

All manufacturers’ names, numbers, symbols ahd-deseriptions are used for reference purposes only
and it is not implied that any parts listed are the products of these manufactures.

Toll Free Customer Service

800 685-2818






Table of Contents

The Next Evolution of Trencher Chain (“The NET”) | pg 1
Chain Charts Ipg2 -4
Soil Specifications | pg 5

Pedestrian Trenchers
Maxi-Sneaker
Chain Options | pg 10 - 12
Hard Parts | pg 13 - 14

TF300
Chain Options | pg 16 - 21
Hard Parts | pg 22 - 28

RT60/RT130/160
Chain Options | pg-30--33
RT60 Hard Parts |'pg34 = 35
RT130/160 Hard Partsi pg'36

Chain Section
1654-2 and 1654-4 1'pg 38~ 40
564 | pg 41443
TA1654HD-2 | pg-44.-.45

Mid-sized Riders
RT360
Chain Options | pg 50 - 54
Hard Parts | pg 55 - b8

RT460 & 560 Direct Drive and Planetary Drive
Direct Drive Chain Options | pg 60 - 64
Planetary Drive Chain Options | pg 65 - 69
Hard Parts | pg 70 - 72

Chain Section
2.609 & 2.609ABF-2 | pg 74 - 76
TA265 | pg 77 - 79
TA3.075 | pg 80 - 82



Large Riders
RT660
Chain Options | pg 86 - 90

RT660 e RT860 * RT960
Chain Options | pg 91 - 95
Hard Parts | pg 96 - 100

Chain Section
TA265 | pg 102 - 104
TA3.250 & 3.30 | pg 105 - 108
TA3.1101 pg 109 - 111
TA4.086 1 pg 112 - 113

Legacy Models
Pedestrian Trechers
742, 10+2, 1242,714+4,
20+4, 25+4.] pg LI ER8

Mid-Sized
TF600:25+4XP.
30¥4DHA, DH5 'pg 129~ 142

Large Rider
DH4, DH5, 70+4, TF1000,
RoadRunner, 760 | pg 143 - 150



The Next Evolution of Trencher Chain

(“TheNET”)

Ballantine,Inc. ifn-conjuinction withiour Parent Company (US Tsubaki), have
developed [he NextiEvolution of Trencher Chain Design, referred to simply as
“The NET/ By panthening the philosophies of an Evolving Manufacturing
Technology-Customer Requiremients and Ballantine’s field experience or the
working mans scheol of‘hard kKnocks'we have put a plan in place for product
innovation as welk as.continuous improvements of already celebrated chain
designs.

The proprietary steel for all chain components sourced from proven steel mills
is certified and tested for conformance to strict quality standards. Micron control
for bushings plus the industry's best process controls for component fabrication
and chain assembly provide the smoothest, most precise chain articulation. Strict
heat treat processes ensure cohesive grain structure and maximum component
strength. These materials and processes along with our commitment to quality
(ISO 9001:2000 Certified) provide consistent high product quality time after
time. So what does“The NET" mean to you; it means if you are using Ballantine
chain and components you are utilizing a combination of the best engineered
balance of Wear Life, Fatigue Life and Tensile Strength. This translates directly into
less downtime, increased production and profitability.

Ballantine trencher chain is domestically designed, manufactured and distributed

by a company with 50 years of proven field performance through partnering
with you, the contractor in the underground utility construction industry.

Proven Design . Proven Performance . Proven Value



Chain I.D.
No.

Chain
Designation

Chain Feature

Chain Benefits

[+—1.626—=

[e——2.752

1 .uoo»‘

.250 thick side plate

Extended wear life

1.654HD

area

.250 thick side plate

O 00 o o 564-2 Standard | e Original 3 bolt hole Original &
2ems |l B o attachment link aftermarket cutter
Q 1.2 options
YS%A
‘<—|,6544><—1.6544>‘
2.752
r Y '
O 0O e 250 thick side plate | * PXtended wearlife
eare | SAEENE _ 564-4 Standard | e Original 3 boit hole onenal ke
@ ?/ Q e EVRN attachment link i
1 options
‘ 1.654—={=—1.654—»
Rigid chain keeps
cutters at correct
attack angle
fe———3.125
~——2.000—] e ABF (Anti Back Flex) Additional material
- é‘”"ﬁt‘) o Ruled Rivel from center point of
' v in to bottom of
OO0 O pin !
TRENCRALT® THENCHEAL » TAL1654-2 heavy DUl | o 2160 longer chain for extended
? = (m) ? = (w) » attachment slide wear
| grea Extended sliding
e wear life. Distributes
wear evenly
Additional material
from center point of
e Raised Rivet pin to bottom of
O#E)hw%) ‘ . 7116 longer gvl';aal:l for extended
. L2 624 TA1654-4 Heavy Duty attachment slide
? ?/ y 750 area Extended sliding
! wear life. Distributes
‘ L1-6544k1-6544 wear evenly
Rigid chain keeps
cutters at correct
| | attack angle
3.250 .
* ABF (Anti Back Flex) Additional material
e Raised Rivet from center point of
® I T B it
TRENRLEALL - TA1654HD-2 Premium attachment slide

wear

Extended sliding
wear life. Distributes
wear evenly

Extended wear life

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 2




Chain I.D. Chain

. . Chain Feature Chain Benefits
No. Designation
r ° Fconomical chain e Low cost alternative
ine
e Common
I i 24 Standard | ¢ Chain line used components
(D s throughout the
T industry

e Rigid chain keeps
: e ABF (Anti Back Flex) cutters at correct
‘k2.0004>‘ attack angle

e Raised Rivet " )
s e ™ * ddiona et

O (P @ @ Q e pin to bottom of

\ | chain for extended
{«+—2.000 —={=—2.000 —=|

]

wear
g”mg e Historically the * Compatible with
olle industry standard for older chain
L 2609-2 Standard mid-sized riding components
@) Q Q Q () 100 trenchers

e Rigid chain keeps

*2.;00» * ABF (Anti Back Flex) cutters at correct
50 5 0 o Io‘nger attachment attack angle
hY 2609ABF=2 Heavy Duty slide area e Extended sliding
k@ @ vy \Q (P -, O b x::[ gtltzntl)yistributes

e Rigid chain keeps
cutters at correct
attack angle

225 ) e Additional material
Fooo j * ABF (Anti Back Flex) from center point of

o V@ @ e Raised Rivet pin to bottom of
chain for extended

e TA265-2 Premium e longer attachment
wear
o CP \O CP/ ©5 i slide area

e Extended sliding
wear life. Distributes
wear evenly

L—z 650 —={=—2 650—»‘

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts © www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 3



Chain I.D.
No.

Chain
Designation

Chain Feature

Chain Benefits

o O} O

R .

‘.73 0

TA3075-2

Premium

ABF (Anti Back Flex)
Raised Rivet

Strongest chain line
for the mid-sizes
riding trenchers

Rigid chain keeps
cutters at correct
attack angle

Additional material
from center point of
pin to bottom of
chain for extended
wear

Best chain in
demanding
conditions for mid-
sized riding
trenchers

]

O O

< ¢

‘-—3 110—~=—3.110

TA3110-2

Premium

ABF (Anti Back Flex)
Raised Rivet

Rigid chain keeps
cutters at correct
attack angle

Additional material
from center point of
pin to bottom of
chain for extended
wear

3250-2

Standard

Historically the
industry standard for
large rubber tire
trenchers

Compatible with
older chain
components

00

330-2

Heavy Duty

ABF (Anti Back Flex)
Raised Rivet

Rigid chain keeps
cutters at correct
attack angle

Additional material
from center point of
pin to bottom of
chain for extended
wear

7.750

@) (@D
T 2

4.086 —»

~——4.086

TA4086-2

Premium

ABF (Anti Back Flex)
Raised Rivet

Rigid chain keeps
cutters at correct
attack angle

Additional material
from center point of
pin to bottom of
chain for extended
wear

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 4




Chain Assembly Configuration

Cup Assembly - 4 Pitch Spacing

Ballantine Chain
Identification No.

564-4, TA1654-4, 2-4

Hard
Soil

Rocky
Soil

Sticky
Soil

Cup Assembly - 2 Pitch Spacing

564-2,TA1654-2, TA1654HD-2
2-2, 2609-2, 2609ABF-2

TA265-2, TA3075-2, TA3110-2
3250-2, 330-2, TA4086-2

Mix: Terminator & Cup

564-2, TA1654-2, TA1654HD-2,
2-2, 2ABF-2, 2609-2,
2609ABF-2, TA265-2,
TA3075-2, TA3110-2

Mix: Rotary Carbide & Cup

564-2, TA1654-2, TA1654HD-2,
2609-2, 2609ABF-2,TA265-2,
TA3075-2, TA3110-2,
3250-2, 330-2, TA4086-2

Bolt On: Terminator

564-2, TA1654-2, TA1654HD-2,
2609-2, 2609ABF-2, TA265-2,
TA3075-2,TA3110-2,
3250-2, 330-2, TA4086-2

Bolt On: Rotary Carbide

564-2, TA1654-24TA1654HDHD-2,
2609-2,
2609ABF-2, TA265:2,
TA3075-2, TAS110-2,
3250-2, 330-2, TA4086-2

Bolt On: Kerf

2-2,.2609-2,
2609ABF=2, TA265-2,
TA3110-2, 3250-24330-2

Welded: Terminator

TA1654-2, TA1654HD-2;
2-2, TA2043-2, "2609:2,
2609ABF-2, TA265-2,
TA3075-2, A3110-2, 330-2

Welded: Aligator (Rotary Carbide)

TA1654-2, TA1654HD-2, 2-2,
TA2043-2,
2609-2, 2609ABF-2,
TA265-2, TA3075-2, 330-2

Welded: H-Plate

TA265-2, A3075-2,
TA3110-2, TA4086-2

Soil Type Definitions:

Sandy Loose Sand, Sandy Loams or any that is predominately comprised of sand
Soft Soil Loams, Clay, Silt, Soft to medium soils that contain moisture

Medium Soils  Consolidated Loams & Clays, Semi-compacted soils
Hard Soils Hardpan, Gumbo, Compacted Dry Soils

Rocky Soils Cobble, Chunk Rock, Gravel, Glacial Till (any non-consistent type of rock)

Sticky Soils Clay, Gumbo or any soil with high levels of moisture

This chart shows the most popular styles of chain assemblies and recommended guidelines as to their usage.

Only basic categories of ground conditions are shown.

These are recommendations only. Please consult a Ballantine representative when matching chain assemblies
with specific ground conditions or any special application requirements

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 5







Pedestrian Trenchers

Maxi-Sneaker
Chain Options | pg 10 - 12
Hard Parts | pg 13 - 14

Chain Options | pg 16 - 21
ard Parts | pg 22 - 28

Chain Options | pg 30 -33
RT60 Hard Parts | pg 34 - 35
RT130/160 Hard Parts | pg 36

Chain Section _
1654-2 and 1654-4 | pg 38 - 40
564 | pg 41 - 43 '
TA1654HD—2_ lpgdd -45 ¢







£
0
=
0
0
=
"
%
0
>

Ballantine, Inc.



Dig Depth
24"

36"

4" Cup
Cutter
Assembly

6" Cup
Cutter
Assembly

Maxi-Sneaker Chain Options

4II
Terminator
Combo

6II
Terminator
Combho

4 Pitch
564-4

2 Pitch
564-2

(]
TA1654-4

ABF
TA1654-2

Premium ABF
TA1654HD-2

Z/B1640400B18

/B1640200B36

B1370400B18

ZW16500B36

TA1654HDO0OB36

ZB1640400B22

ZB1640200B44

B1370400B22

“ TA1654HD0O0OB44

Dig Depth
24"
36"

Dig Depth
24"
36"

Dig Depth
24"
36“

Dig Depth
24"
36"

4 Pitch

2 Pitch

Cup Cutter Assemhbly

4 Pitch

ABF

Premium ABF

564-4 564-2 TAl654-4 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
ZB16404418 /B16404236 D137044C18 ZW16504236 |ZW1654HD04236
ZB16404422 ZB16404244 D137044C22 ZW16504244 [ZW1654HD04244

564-4 / 564-2 TA1654-4 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
ZB16406418 ) ,ZB16 D1370e4C18 /W16506236 [ZW1654HD06236
ZB16406422 7B 4 D137064C22 ZW16506244 [ZW1654HD06244

4 Pitch

2 Pitch

Terminator Combo

4 Pitch

ABF

Premium ABF

564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
ZB164042TM36 T165404M36 | T1654HD04M36
ZB164042TM44 T165404M44 | T1654HD04M44

564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
Z/B164062TM36 T165406M36 | T1654HD06M36
ZB164062TM44 T165406M44 | T1654HDO6M44

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 10



Dig Depth

4" Rock &
Frost Combo

Dig Depth

6" Rock &

Frost Combo
36"

Dig Depth

4" Bolt on
Rock & Frost

Dig Depth

6" Bolt on
Rock & Frost

Rock & Frost Combo

2 Pitch

ABF

Premium ABF

564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
ZB164042RM36 ZW16504M36 | TA1654HD04M36
ZB164042RM44 ZW16504M44 | TA1654HD04M44

564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
ZB164062RM36 ZW16506M36 | TA1654HDO6M36
ZB164062RM44 ZW16506M44 | TA1654HDO6M44

» 96 1654-2 TA1654HD-2
7BL64042¥: 4042736 | T1654HDOAT36
164042744 T1654042T44 | T1654HD04T44

Ty = S— TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
ZB164062T36 T1654062T36 | T1654HDO6T36
7B164062T44 71654062744 | T1654HDO6T44

Bolt on Rock & Frost

2 Pitch

ABF

Premium ABF

564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
ZB164042R36 ZW16504R36 | TA1654HDO4R36
ZB164042R44 ZW16504R44 | TA1654HD0O4R44

564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
ZB164062R36 ZW16506R36 | TA1654HDO6R36
/B164062R44 ZW16506R44 | TA1654HDO6R44

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 11

Maxi-Sneaker Chain Options



[ erminato

2 Pitch 4 Pitch Premium ABF

Dig Depth TA1654HD-2
24" SH165404S36
36" SH165404544

4" Welded
Terminator

Dig Depth TA1654HD-2
24" SH165406536
36" SH165406544

6" Welded
Terminator

 Welgg@ XIBirator
N - *m

4 Pjtch 2Pitch 4-Pitch ABF Premium ABF

Dig Depth TA1654HD-2

24" AL16540436

36" AL16540444

4" Welded
Alligator

Dig Depth TA1654HD-2
24" AL16540636
36" AL16540644

6" Welded
Alligator

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts © www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 12



1.654" Pitch Accessories

Ballantine Astec — .
Part Part No. Part No. Description Req'd ﬂ
B404004 H404004 Sprocket - Drive 10 Tooth; 1 m
5/16” Key Way l
O B758854 60352C91 Seal - Grease on Drive Shaft 1 g
“ B404012 H404012 Key - 5/16' X 27/32" 1 a
g B033563 H33563 Sprocket - Idler 10 Tooth AR u
Idler Sprocket - (]|
Idler Assembly 10 Tooth x
B R Assembly Includes B033563, | AR
B747139, & B033837 m
Bearing - Square Hole,
Q B74%139 H747189 Sealed 1-1/8" ID 1
‘ ’ B033837 H33837 Snap Ring 1
B232645 H232645 Bushing - Square 1-1/8" Idler 1
Shaft
Bolt - Hex 5/8" NC X 3" Used
f—— ] B711432 413-1048 With Idier Sprocket 1

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 13



1.654" Pitch Accessories, continued

Maxi Sneaker Hard Parts

Ballantine Astec _ .
Part Part No. Part No. Description Reqg'd
B738054 230-42110 Nut - Hex 5/8" Self Locking NC 1
B033829 H33829 Bracket - Sprocket Boom End 1
Bracket - Boom End Assembly
W/Sprocket Includes B711432,
B033563, B033829, B738054,
B509828 B033837, B034199, B056713, | AR
B232645, B509349, B742825
& B747139
B056713 H56713 Spring - End Sprocket 1
B034199 H34199 Washer - Spring Stop 1
.— B509349 H509349 Shaft - Spring Guide Boom End 1
° B350785 H350785 Shield - Dirt 2
Bolt - Hex 5/8"-11 X 4 1/2"
_ 58114128 413-1072 GR 8 Bolt 2
582S 495-11066 Washer - Flat 5/8" 2

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 14




Ballantine, Inc.



TF300 Chain Options

Dig Depth

4 Pitch
564-4

2 Pitch
564-2

Bare Chain

4 Pitch
TAl654-4

TA1654-2

Premium ABF
TA1654HD-2

26" ZB1640400B14

40" ZB1640400B19

45" ZB1640400B21

54" ZB1640400B24

66" ZB1640400B29

ZB1640200B28 B1370400B14 ZW16500B28 TA1654HD00B28
ZB1640200B38 B1370400B19 ZW16500B38 TA1654HD0O0OB38
ZB1640200B42 B1370400B21 Z\W16500B42 TA1654HD00B42
ZB1640200B48 B1370400B24 ZW16500B48 TA1654HDO0B48
ZB1640200B58 B1370400B29 ZW16500B58 TA1654HD0O0OB58

Dig Depth
26"
4" Cup 40"
Assembly 45"
54"
66"

Dig Depth
26"
6" Cup 40"
Assembly 45"
54"
66"

Dig Depth
26"
8" Cup 40"
Assembly 45"
54"
66"

4 Pitch

2-Pitch .

4 Pitch

Cup Cutter Assembly

ABF

Premium ABF

564-2 TAle54-4 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
ZB16404414 ZB16404228 D137044C14 Z\W16504228 | ZW1654HD04228
ZB16404419 7316404238 D137044C19 ZW16504238 [ZW1654HD04238
/B16404421 /B16404242 D137644C21 ZW16504242 |ZW1654HD04242
/B16404424 7B16404248 D137044C24 Z\V16504248 | ZW1654HD04248
/B16404429 7B162404258 D137044C29 Z\W16504258 | ZW1654HD04258

564-4 264-2 TA1654-4 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
/B16406414 /B16406228 D137064C14 Z\W16506228 | ZW1654HD06228
ZB16406419 ZB16406238 D137064C19 ZW16506238 | ZW1654HD06238
ZB16406421 /B16406242 D137064C21 ZW16506242 | ZW1654HD06242
/B16406424 /B16406248 D137064C24 ZW16506248 | ZW1654HD06248
ZB16406429 /B16406258 D137064C29 ZW16506258 | ZW1654HD06258

564-4 564-2 TAl654-4 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
ZB16408414 ZB16408228 D137084C14 ZW16508228 | ZW1654HD08228
ZB16408419 /B16408238 D137084C19 ZW16508238 |ZW1654HD08238
/B16408421 /B16408242 D137084C21 ZW16508242 | ZW1654HD08242
ZB16408424 ZB16408248 D137084C24 ZW16508248 | ZW1654HD08248
Z/B16408429 ZB16408258 D137084C29 ZW16508258 | ZW1654HD08258

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 16




10" Cup
Assembly

12" Cup
Assembly

14" Cup
Assembly

16" Cup
Assembly

p

Dig Depth
26"
40"
45"
54"
66"

Dig Depth
26"
40"
45"
54"
66"

Dig Depth
26"
40"
45"
54"
66"

Dig Depth
26"
40"
45"
54"
66"

Cutter Assembly, continu
4 Pitch 2 Pitch 4 Pitch ABF Premium ABF
564-4 564-2 TA1654-4 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
/B16410414 /B16410228 D137104C14 /W16510228 | ZW1654HD10228
/B16410419 /B16410238 D137104C19 /W16510238 | ZW1654HD10238
/B16410421 /B16410242 D137104C21 /W16510242 | ZW1654HD10242
/B16410424 /B16410248 D137104C24 /W16510248 | ZW1654HD10248
/B16410429 /B16410258 D137104C29 /W16510258 | ZW1654HD10258
564-4 564-2 TA1654-4 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
/B16412414 /B16412228 D137124C14 ZW16512228 | ZW1654HD12228
/B16412419 /B16412238 D137124C19 /W16512238 | ZW1654HD12238
/B16412421 /B16412242 D137124C21 /W16512242 /W1654HD12242
/B16412424 /B16412248 D137124C24 /W16512248 | ZW1654HD12248
/B16412429 /B16412258 D137124C29 /W16512258 | ZW1654HD12258
564-4 564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
/B16414414 /B16414228 /W16514228 | ZW1654HD14228
/B16414419 /B16414238 /W16514238 | ZW1654HD14238
/B16414421 /B16414242 /W16514242 /W1654HD14242
/B16414424 /B16414248 /W16514248 | ZW1654HD14248
/B16414429 ZB16414258 /W16514258 | ZW1654HD14258
564-4 @42 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
/B16416414 /B16416228 /W16516228 | ZW1654HD16228
/B16416419 £B16416238 /\W16516238 | ZW1654HD16238
/B16416421 /B164%6242 LW16516242 | ZW1654HD16242
/B16416424 AB16416248 /W16516248 | ZW1654HD16248
/B16416429 /B164]16258 /W16516258 | ZW1654HD16258

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 17

TF300 Chain Options



TF300 Chain Options

4II
Terminator
Combo

6ll
Terminator
Combo

8II

Terminator
Combo

10“
Terminator
Combo

12“
Terminator
Combo

Dig Depth
26"
40"
45"
54"
66"

Dig Depth
26"
40"
45"
54"
66"

Dig Depth
26"
40"
45"
54"
66"

Dig Depth
26"
40"
45"
54"
66"

Dig Depth
26"
40"
45"
54"
66"

Terminator Combo

2 Pitch ABF Premium ABF
564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
ZB164042TM28 T165404M28 T1654HD04M28
/B164042TM38 T165404M38 T1654HD04M38
ZB164042TM42 T165404M42 T1654HD04M42
ZB164042TM48 T165404M48 T1654HD04M48
/B164042TM58 T165404M58 T1654HD04M58
564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
ZB164062TM28 T165406M28 T1654HD0O6EM28
Z/B164062TM38 T165406M38 T1654HD0O6M38
ZB164062TM42 T165406M42 T1654HD0O6EM42
ZB1640620M43 T165406M48 T1654HD06M48
ZB164062TM58 T165406M58 T1654HD0O6M58
bo4-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
/B164082TM28 TA165408M28 | T1654HD0O8M28
7B1640821M38 TA165408M38 | T1654HDO8M38
7B 164082TM42 TA165408M42 | T1654HD0O8M42
/B164082TM48 TA165408M48 | T1654HD0O8M48
7B%4082TM58 TA165408M58 | T1654HDO8M58
564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
ZB164102TM28 TA165410M28 | T1654HD10M28
Z/B164102TM38 TA165410M38 | T1654HD10M38
ZB164102TM42 TA165410M42 | T1654HD10M42
ZB164102TM48 TA165410M48 | T1654HD10M48
ZB164102TM58 TA165410M58 | T1654HD10M58
564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
ZB164122TM28 TA165412M28 | T1654HD12M28
ZB164122TM38 TA165412M38 | T1654HD12M38
ZB164122TM42 TA165412M42 | T1654HD12M42
ZB164122TM48 TA165412M48 | T1654HD12M48
ZB164122TM58 TA165412M58 | T1654HD12M58

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 18




4" Rock &
Frost Combo

6" Rock &
Frost Combo

8" Rock &

Frost Combo

10" Rock &
Frost Combo

12" Rock &
Frost Combo

Rock & Frost Combo

Dig Depth
26"
40"
45"
54"
66"

Dig Depth
26"
40"
45"
54"
66"

Dig Depth
26"
40"
45"
54"
66"

Dig Depth
26"
40"
45"
54"
66"

Dig Depth
26"
40"
45"
54"
66"

4 Pitch 2 Pitch 4 Pitch ABF Premium ABF
564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
/B164042RM28 ZW16504M28 | TA1654HD04M28
Z/B164042RM38 ZW16504M38 | TA1654HD04M38
/B164042RM42 ZW16504M42 | TA1654HD04MA42
/B164042RM48 ZW16504M48 | TA1654HD04M48
/B164042RM58 ZW16504M58 | TA1654HD04M58
564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
/B164062RM28 ZW16506M28 | TA1654HDO6M28
/B164062RM38 ZW16506M38 | TA1654HD0O6M38
ZB164062RM42 7W16506M42 | TA1654HDO6M42
ZB164062RM48 ZW16506M48 | TA1654HDO6M4A8
Z/B164062RM58 /W16506M58 | TA1654HD0O6M58
642 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
/B164082R\V128 ZW16508M28 | TA1654HDO8M28
ZB164082RM33 Z\W16508M38 | TA1654HDO8M38
/ BT64082RM42 ZW16508M42 | TA1654HDO8M42
/B164082RM48 Z/W16508M48 | TA1654HD0O8M48
ZB164Q82RM58 ZW16508M58 | TA1654HDO8M58
564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
/B164102RM28 ZW16510M28 |[TA1654HD10M28
/B164102RM38 ZW16510M38 | TA1654HD0O8M38
/B164102RM42 ZW16510M42 | TA1654HDO8MA42
/B164102RM48 ZW16510M48 | TA1654HDO8M48
/B164102RM58 ZW16510M58 | TA1654HD0O8M58
564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
/B164122RM28 ZW16512M28 [ TA1654HD12M28
/B164122RM38 ZW16512M38 | TA1654HD12M38
/B164122RM42 ZW16512M42 | TA1654HD12M42
/B164122RM48 ZW16512M48 | TA1654HD12M48
/B164122RM58 ZW16512M58 | TA1654HD12M58

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 19

TF300 Chain Options



TF300 Chain Options

Dig Depth
26"
4" Bolt On 40"
Terminator 45"
54"
66"

Dig Depth
26"
6" Bolt On 40"
Terminator 45"
54"
66"

Dig Depth
26"
4" Bolt On 40"
Rock & Frost 45"
54"
66"

Dig Depth
26"
6" Bolt On 40"
Rock & Frost 45"
54"
66"

Bolt on Terminator

2 Pitch
564-2

ABF
TA1654-2

Premium ABF
TA1654HD-2

/B164042T728 11654042728 | T1654HD0AT28
ZB164042738 11654042738 | T1654HD0AT38
ZB164042T42 T1654042T42 | T1654HD0AT42
ZB164042T48 11654042748 | T1654HD04T48
ZB164042T58 11654042758 | T1654HD0O4T58
564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
Z/B164062T28 11654062728 | T1654HDO6T28
ZB164062T38 11654062738 | T1654HDO6T38
ZB164062T42 T1654062T42 | T1654HD06T42
/B164002748 11654062748 | T1654HDO6T48
ZB164062T58 11654062758 | T1654HDO6T58

Bolt on Rock & Frost

2 Pitch
564-2

ABF
TA1654-2

Premium ABF
TA1654HD-2

/B164042R28 ZW16504R28 | TA1654HD0O4R28
/B164042R38 ZW16504R38 | TA1654HDO4R38
ZB164042R42 ZW16504R42 | TA1654HD0O4RA42
/B164042R48 ZW16504R48 | TA1654HDO4R48
/B164042R58 ZW16504R58 | TA1654HDO4R58
564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
/B164062R28 ZW16506R28 | TA1654HDO6R28
/B164062R38 ZW16506R38 | TA1654HDO6R38
ZB164062R42 ZW16506R42 | TA1654HDO6R42
Z/B164062R48 ZW16506R48 | TA1654HDO6R48
/B164062R58 ZW16506R58 | TA1654HDO6R58

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 20




Welded Terminator

4 Pitch 2 Pitch 4 Pitch ABF

Dig Depth

Premium ABF
TA1654HD-2

26"

SH165404528

4" Welded 40"

SH165404S538

Terminator 45"

SH165404542

54"

SH165404548

66"

SH165404S58

Dig Depth

TA1654HD-2

26"

SH165406528

6" Welded 40"

SH165406S38

Terminator 45"

SH165406542

54"

SH165406548

66"

SH165406S58

Welded Alligator

4 Pitch 2 Pitch 4 Pitch ABF
Dig Depth

Premium ABF
TA1654HD-2

26“

AL16540428

4" Welded 40"

AL16540438

Alligator 45"

AL16540442

54"

AL16540448

66“

AL16540458

Dig Depth

TA1654HD-2

26“

AL16540628

6" Welded 40"

AL16540638

Alligator 45"

AL16540642

54"

AL16540648

66“

AL16540658

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 21

TF300 Chain Options



1.654" Pitch Accessories

m Ballantine Astec - .
H Part Part No. Part No. Description Req'd
Sprocket - Split Drive 10 Tooth
l ﬁ B069773 H69773 15/3' Bore 1
fU \ B409458A1 409458A1 Shaft - Jack 1
8 { ’ B10316112 10316112 Ring - Snap Goes W/409458A1 2
E \ B520411 H520411 Shaft - Drive 1
Q B069930 H69930 Retainer - Sprocket Hub 1
. B070789 H70789 Sleeve - Bearing Race (Wear) 1
! B0Z0045 H7004% Key - Square 3/8" X 1 3/4" 3
O B034439 H34439 Bolt - U, Auger Retaining 1
@ B738039 230-4218 Nut - Lock 1/2" 2
N B502526 H502526 Auger - Dirt 1
— 413632 413-632 Bolt - Hex 3/8" X 2" 1
o 9211038 92-11038 Washer - Lock 3/8" 1
Q B748723 192-306 Washer - Bearing Lock 1
0 B748681 131-1034 Nut - Retainer 1

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 22



1.654" Pitch Accessories, continued

Part B;allsnﬁg.e P':rsj[t(la\lco_ Description Reqg'd E

':‘5 B028969 H28969 Bushing - Right Hand 1 E

c B158576 H158576 Bushing - Left Hand 1 %

o B747741 651818R91 Bearing - Cone 1 E

=

O B747568 651817R1 Bearing - Cup 2 c

Q

< > B091025 HO1025 Ring - Retainer 1 u

E=

9 B747576 602957A1 Bearing - Cone Inner 1 h
° B748111 H748111 Bearing - Needle 2
O B749085 H749085 Seal - Grease 1
O B053546 H53546 Shield - Seal 1
h B093682 H93682 Guide - Boom 1
a B406835 H406835 Boom - Link, Short 2
u B406520 H406520 Boom - Link, Long 2
‘ B033993 H33993 Bolt - Boom Adjusting 1
@ B068494 68494 ﬁ/lporgf]lt(et - Drive 11 Tooth Flush |

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 23



1.654" Pitch Accessories, continued

Ballantine Astec . .
Part Part No. Part No. Description Req'd
B747303 H747303 Bearing - Ball, for Flush Mount 2

ﬂ BOGR4S6 HE8486 Shaft - Drive Assembly for 1
Flush Mount

Key - Square 3/8" X 9/16”

B070243 H70243 Flush Mount

2304218 230-4218 Nut - Lock 1/2" Flush Mount 2

Bolt - U, Auger Retaining

B034439 H34439 Flush Mount

TF300 Hard Parts

B510750 H510750 Auger - Dirt Flush Mount 1

Sprocket - Driven 45 Tooth

B091041 H91041 460 Chain

B748525 H748525 Chain - Roller #60 1

Sprocket - Drive Chain
Q BUicRy s ) 12 Tooth, #60 Chain 1

Sprocket - Idler 15 Tooth

B747386 H747386 460 Chain

O B208298 H208298 Belt 1

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 24



1.654" Pitch Accessories, continued

Ballantine Astec . .
Part Part No. Part No. Description Req'd ﬂ
Idler Assembly - h
Track Roller Front m
Includes B747642, B747659,
not shown B528182 H528182 B089656, B148751 2 m
B749077, BO89631,
4131080 & B738054 ﬁ
B148791 H148791 Roller - Idler Track 1 =
B747642 572564R1 Bearing - Cup Tapered Roller 2 g
B747659 D29266 Bearing - Cone Tapered Roller 2 h
B0S9GHE HB9E56 Bushing - Shaft (Sleeve & Seal 5
Seat)
B749077 H749077 Seal - Grease 2
BO89631 H39631 Bearing - Shaft (Roller) 1

Roller - Assembly Track

Includes B747642, B747659,
not shown B550475 H550475 B089664, B168013, AR
B749077, BO89631,
4131080 & B738054

B168013 H168013 Roller - Idler Track 1

Bushing - Shaft (Sleeve & Seal
Seat)

not shown B089664 H89664

413-1080 413-1080 Bolt - Hex 5/8" NC X 5" A/R

B738054 H738054 Nut - Hex 5/8" Self Locking NC A/R

* B148726 H148726 Sprocket - Track Drive 2

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 25



1.654" Pitch Accessories, continued

Ballantine Astec L .
Part Part No. Part No. Description Reg'd

Track - Assembly 10" Cleat

B545160 86988970 40 Pads

Bracket - Boom End Idler
B033829 H33829 Sprocket (Outer Casting) !

TF300 Hard Parts

B509992 H509992 Coupling - Hydraulic Flexible .
Couple

Bracket - Boom End & Spring

1 Assembly (No Sprocket)
".-ﬂ;,_ B509836 N/A Includes BO33829, B034199, 1
W B056713, B509349 &
B742825
/ B742825 387102432 Pin - Roll 3/8" X 2" 1
B056713 H567 3 Spring - Boom End Idler 1
Sprocket
° B034199 H34199 Washer - Spring Retaining 1
— B509349 H500349 Shaft="Spring Guide End 1
Sprocket
not shown B563254 563254 Cylinder - Track Adjusting AR
Assembly
B033563 H33563 Sprocket - Idler & Boom End 1

Sprocket - Assembly Idler &
B503664 H503664 Boom End Includes BO33563, 1
B747139 & B033837

B747139 H747139 Bearing - Sealed 1

B033837 H33837 Ring - Retaining Bearing 1

X

5
©
®

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 26




1.654" Pitch Accessories, continued

Ballantine Astec . :
Part Part No. Part No. Description Reqg'd

Bushing - Square 1 1/8" Idler

B232645 H232645 Shaft

B737494 230-41110 Nut - 5/8" NC Lock Nut 1

Washer - Flat 5/8" (Used on
Intermediate Sprockets)

— B711432 413-1048 Bolt - 5/8" NC X 3" 1
o

B738658 495-21069 AR

Boom - Sprocket 26" Dig Depth

Boom - Sprocket Assembly

(B560565) Includes B711432,
B737494, B033563, BO33837,
B232645, B560565, B747139

TF300 Hard Parts

not shown B560904 NA

Boom - Sprocket 40" Dig Depth
” BSOS R s 76 Pitches of Chain !

Boom - Sprocket Assembly

(B560573) Includes B711432,
B/37494, B0O33563, B033837,
B232645, B560573, B747139

not shown B560912 NA

Boom - Sprocket 45" Dig Depth
” B560938 [o005eE 84 Pitches of Chain !

Boom - Sprocket Assembly

(B560938) Includes B711432,
B737494, B033563, BO33837,
B232645, B560938, B747139

not shown B560946 NA

Boom - Sprocket 54" Dig Depth
not shown B567818 H567818 96 Pitches of Chain 1
(Two Brackets)

Boom - Sprocket Assembly

(B567818) Includes B711432,
B737494, B033563, BO33837,
B232645, B567818, B747139

not shown B567834 NA

Boom - Sprocket 66" Dig Depth
not shown B567826 H567826 116 Pitches of Chain 1
(Two Brackets)

Boom - Sprocket Assembly

(B567826) Includes B711432,
B737494, B033563, BO33837,
B232645, B567826, B747139

not shown B567842 NA

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 27



1.654" Pitch Accessories, continued

TF300 Hard Parts

Part B;;'in,\tlig.e Pgrstt?\lco. Description Reqg'd
B615559 H615559 ggmgfehsagf”ce'hﬁ Dig Depth |4
B615492 H615492 gg%'i‘u’:hceh:gf”g:q;‘% Dig Depth |4
B615419 H615419 gZ?"F‘,i;g;i”o?eéf;;Dig Depth 1
B615476 H615476 ggﬂhé&hjgfr‘g:qiﬁ Dig Depth 1
B615450 H615450 Boom - Channel 66" Dig Depth 1

116 Pitches of Chains

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 28




RT130, RT160

Ballantine, Inc.



RT60 - RT130 - RT160 Chain Options

4 Pitch 2 Pitch

4 Pitch

ABF

Premium ABF

Dig Depth 564-4 564-2 TA1654-4 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
24" Channel Boom ZB1640400B13 Z/B1640200B26 B1370400B13 ZW16500B26 TA1654HD0O0B26
24" Rock Boom ZB1640400B14 ZB1640200B28 B1370400B14 ZW16500B28 TA1654HD0O0B28
30" ZB1640400B16 ZB1640200B31 B1370400B16 ZW16500B31 TA1654HD00B31
36" ZB1640400B18 ZB1640200B36 B1370400B18 ZW16500B36 TA1654HDO0B36
42" ZB1640400B20 Z/B1640200B40 B1370400B20 Z\W16500B40 TA1654HD0O0B40

Dig Depth

4 Pitch

2 Pitch

Cup Cutter Assembly

4 Pitch

ABF

Premium ABF

24" Channel Boom

4" Cup 24" Rock Boom

Assembly 30"

36"

42"

Dig Depth

24" Channel Boom

24" Rock Boom

6" Cup

30"

Assembly

36"

42"

564-4 564-2 TA1654-4 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
ZB16404418 /B16404226. D137044C13 | ZW16504226 |ZW1654HD04226
ZB16404414 /B16404228 D137044C14 | ZW16504228 |ZW1654HD04228
ZB16404416 ZB16404231 D137044C16 | ZW16504231 |ZW1654HD04231
/B16404418 £B16404236 D137044C18 | ZW16504236 |ZW1654HD04236
ZB16404420 7/B16404240 D137044C20 |ZW16504240 |ZW1654HD04240

564-4 o°64-2 TA1654-4 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
ZB16406413 /B16406226 D137064C13 | ZW16506226 |ZW1654HD06226
ZB16406414 ZB16400228 D137064C14 | ZW16506228 |ZW1654HD06228
ZB16406416 ZB16406231 D137064Cl6 | ZW16506231 |ZW1654HD06231
/B16406418 ZB16406236 D137064C18 | ZW16506236 |ZW1654HD06236
ZB16406420 ZB16406240 D137064C20 | ZW16506240 |ZW1654HD06240

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 30




4II
Terminator
Combo

6II
Terminator
Combo

4" Rock &
Frost Combo

6" Rock &
Frost Combo

Dig Depth
24" Channel Boom
24" Rock Boom
30"
36"
42"

Dig Depth
24" Channel Boom
24" Rock Boom
30"
36"
42"

Dig Depth
24" Channel Boom
24" Rock Boom
30"
36"
42"

Dig Depth
24" Channel Boom
24" Rock Boom
30"
36"
42"

Terminator Combo

4 Pitch 2 Pitch

ABF

Premium ABF

564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
/B164042TM26 T165404M26 | T1654HD0O4AM26
/B164042TM28 T165404M28 | T1654HD04M28
/B164042TM31 T165404M31 | T1654HD04M31
ZB164042TM36 T165404M36 | T1654HDO6M36
ZB164042TM40 T165404M40 | T1654HDO6M40

564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
/B164062TM26 T165406M26 | T1654HDO6M26
/B164062TM28 T165406M28 | T1654HDO6M28
/B164062TM31 T165406M31 | T1654HD0O6M31
ZB164062TVI36 T165406M36 | T1654HDO6M36
7B1e40621M40 1165406M40 | T1654HDO6M40

Rock & Frost Combo

4 Pitch 2 Pitch

ABF

Premium ABF

564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
Z/B164042RM26 ZW16504M26 | TA1654HDO4AM26
ZB164042RM28 Z\W16504M28 | TA1654HD0O4M28
ZB164042RM31 ZW16504M31 | TA1654HD04M31
ZB164042RM36 ZW16504M36 | TA1654HDO4AM36
ZB164042RM40 ZW16504M40 | TA1654HD0O4MA40

564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
Z/B164062RM26 ZW16506M26 | TA1654HDO6M26
ZB164062RM28 Z\W16506M28 | TA1654HDO6M28
ZB164062RM31 ZW16506M31 | TA1654HD0O6M31
Z/B164062RM36 ZW16506M36 | TA1654HDO6M36
Z/B164062RM40 ZW16506M40 | TA1654HD0O6M40

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 31

RT60 - RT130 - RT160 Chain Options



RT60 - RT130 - RT160 Chain Options

Dig Depth
24" Channel Boom
4" Bolt On 24" Rock Boom
Terminator 30"
36"
42"

Dig Depth
24" Channel Boom
6" Bolt On 24" Rock Boom
Terminator 30"
36"
42"

Bolt on Terminator

2 Pitch
564-2

ABF
TA1654-2

Premium ABF
TA1654HD-2

/B164042T26 11654042726 | T1654HD0AT26
/B164042T728 11654042728 | T1654HD04T28
Z/B164042T31 11654042731 | T1654HD0O4T31
ZB164042T36 11654042736 | T1654HD0OAT36
Z/B164042T40 11654042740 | T1654HD0O4T40
564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
/B164062T26 11654062726 | T1654HDO6T26
/B164062T28 11654062728 | T1654HD0O6T28
ZB164062T31 T1654062T31 | T1654HDO6T31
ZB164062T36 T1654062T36 | T1654HDO6T36
£B164002 140 11654062740 | T1654HDO6T40

Dig Depth
24" Channel Boom
4" Bolt On 24" Rock Boom
Rock & Frost 30"
36"
42"

Dig Depth
24" Channel Boom
6" Bolt On 24" Rock Boom
Rock & Frost 30"
36"
42"

Bolt

Rock

2 Pitch
564-2

& Frost

TA1654-2

Premium ABF
TA1654HD-2

/B164042R26 ZW16504R26 | TA1654HDO4R26
/B164042R28 ZW16504R28 | TA1654HDO4R28
/B164042R31 ZW16504R31 [ TA1654HDO4R31
/B164042R36 ZW16504R36 | TA1654HDO4R36
/B164042R40 ZW16504R40 | TA1654HDO4R40
564-2 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
/B164062R26 ZW16506R26 | TA1654HDO6R26
Z/B164062R28 ZW16506R28 | TA1654HDO6R28
/B164062R31 ZW16506R31 | TA1654HDO6R31
/B164062R36 ZW16506R36 | TA1654HDO6R36
/B164062R40 ZW16506R40 | TA1654HDO6R40

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 32




Welded Terminator

4 Pitch 2 Pitch 4 Pitch :\:13 Premium ABF

Dig Depth
24" Channel Boom
4" Welded 24" Rock Boom
Terminator 30"
36"
42"

Dig Depth
24" Channel Boom
6" Welded 24" Rock Boom
Terminator 30"
36"
42"

Dig Depth
24" Channel Boom
4" Welded 24" Rock Boom
Alligator 30"
36"
42"

Dig Depth
24" Channel Boom
6" Welded 24" Rock Boom
Alligator 30"
36"
42"

TA1654HD-2

SH165404526

SH165404528

SH165404S531

SH165404S536

SH165404540

TA1654HD-2

SH165406526

SH165406528

SH165406S31

SH165406S36

SH165406540

Welded Alligator

TA1654HD-2

AL16540426

AL16540428

AL16540431

AL16540436

AL16540440

TA1654HD-2

AL16540626

AL16540628

AL16540631

AL16540636

AL16540640

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts © www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 33

RT60 - RT130 - RT160 Chain Options



1.654" Pitch Accessories

RT60 Hard Parts

Ballantine Astec _— ,
Part Part No. Part No. Description Reqg'd
* B404004 H404004 Sprocket - Drive 10 Tooth 5/16" 1
Keyway
“ B404012 H404012 Key - 5/16" X 27/32" 1
O B034439 H34439 Bolt - U, Auger Retainer 1
Nut - Lock 1/2"-13 GC, Hex,
@ B738039 232-4118 Self Locking 1/2* NC 2
g B033563 H33563 Sprocket - Idler 10 Tooth AR
Sprocket - Idler Assembly
B503664 H503664 10 Tooth Includes BO33563, AR
B747139 & B033837
Bearing - Square Hole,
Q B747139 H747139 Sealed 1 1/8' ID 1
‘ ’ B033837 H33837 Ring - Snap, Bearing 1
Retaining
. B232645 H232645 Bushing - Square 1 1/8" 1

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 34




1.654" Pitch Accessories, continued

Ballantine Astec — .
Part Part No. Part No. Description Req'd
B350785 H350785 Shield - Dirt 2

B738658 495-11066 Washer - Flat 5/8" AR

Nut - Hex Self-Locking 5/8" -

B737494 230-42110 11 NC

_ B711432 413 1048 Bolt - Hex 5/8" NC x 3" 1

RT60 Hard Parts

B437530 H437530 Roller - 8" OD 1

Roller - 8" OD Assembly

not shown /508 5 Includes 5437530 & F20543

B738658 496-21041 Washer - Flat 5/8" AR

0 F20543 F20543 Bearing - Ball, For Roller 1

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 35



1.654" Pitch Accessories

Ballantine Astec . :
Part Part No. Part No. Description Reqg'd

Sprocket - Split Drive 10 Tooth

B069773 H69773 1 5/8" Bore

RT130 - RTi60 Hard Parts

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 36



Chain Components
for Maxi-Sneaker, TF3200, RT60, RT130 & RT160

p

TA1654-2 & TA1654-4
pg 38 - 40
o

\CXin 264-2 and 564-4

b: \ pg 41 -43
EST. E AT

0 S EE A TA1654HD-2

[

pg 44 - 45

ice *

N K

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 37




TA1654-2 & TA1654-4 Chain

Maxi Sneaker * TF300 - RT60 - RT130 - RT160

Ballantine Astec _— ,
Part Part No. Part No. Description Reqg'd
di;wzjj 00 O TA1654-2 °Chain - Trench-All 1.654" Every AR
TRERCHAL TRERCHAL® 2nd Bare One Pitch
- ) Chain - Trench-All 1.654" Every
=0 J(6 = 0y TA1654-4 4th Bare One Pitch AR
| A
m TA1654PC Chain - Pin & Keeper AR
not shown B135007 Chain - Cotter Key AR
TA1654RPL Chain - Repair Section W/2 Pins AR
TA1654RL Chain - Roller Link AR
Cutter - Cup Right Hand
6653 SIS gt Low Profile 3-1/8" Tall AR
Cutter - Cup Left Hand
6655760 183139A1 Low Profile 3 1/8" Tall AR
Cutter - Cup Right Hand
B136024 3-3/8" Tall AR
B136025 Cutter - Cup Left Hand AR

3-3/8" Talll

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 38




TA1654-2 & TA1654-4 Chain, continued

Ballantine Astec _ .
Part Part No. Part No. Description Reqg'd
Spacer - Tube 1.224" Cup
6576368 183080A1 Cutter Mounted Inside AR
Spacer - Tube 1.424" Full I. D.
. B135320 183108A1 of Chain Mounts on Outside AR
Spacer - Tube .899" Carbide
B135319 B135319 Adaptor Mounted Inside AR
Bolt-3/8"-24X23/4"GR 8
38242348 (Cup Mount Outside) AR
Bolt-3/8"-24X21/2"GR 8
38242128 (All Inside Mount) AR
Bolt- 3/8"-24 X3"GR 8
382438 (Terminator & R/F Outside AR
Mount)
Bolt-3/8"-24X31/4"GR 8
38243148 (Cup Cutter 6") AR
Bolt-3/8"-24 X 4"GR 8
382448 (Carbide Holder 6" Cut) AR
Bolt - 3/8"-24 X4 1/2"GR 8
3820508 (Cup 12" Adaptor) AR
Bolt - 3/8"-24 X5"GR 8
S e = (Carbide 12" Cut) AR
@ 38LN Nut - _3/8" - 24 AR
G 38LW Washer - 3/8" Lock AR
BL1654-5 ZWB1165-5 Adaptor - Flat 5° Cut - 1/2" AR
LEL -
BL1654-6 ZWB1165-6 Adaptor - Flat 6" Cut - 1" Thick AR
PL1115-8 Z/WPL115-8 Adaptor - 8" Cut OAL 4 3/4" AR
PL1115-10 NA Adaptor - 10" Cut OAL 6 3/4" AR
, . l ‘ PL1115-12 NA Adaptor - 12" Cut OAL 8 3/4" AR
PL1115-14 NA Adaptor - 14" Cut OAL 10 3/4" AR
PL1115-16 NA Adaptor - 16" Cut OAL 12 3/4" AR

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 39

Maxi Sneaker * TF300 - RT60 - RT130 - RT160



TA1654-2 & TA1654-4 Chain, continued

Ballantine Astec . ,
8 Part Part No. Part No. Description Req'd
: a B135316 183079A1 Holder - Rotary Bit Straight AR
([ ] & B135317 183077A1 Holder - Rotary Bit Left Hand AR
m & B135318 183078A1 Holder - Rotary Bit Right Hand AR
= # B17 183109A1 Bit - Rotary Carbide AR
® [ o] B17D 183108A1 Bit - Clip AR
w 4 T165404C NA Cutter - Terminator Straight AR
o
71654041 NA Cutter - Terminator Left Hand AR
u A T165404R NA Cutter - Terminator Right Hand AR
o
I;

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 40



564-2 & 564-4 Chain

Ballantine Astec . :
Part Part No. Part No. Description Reqg'd

——2750—|

1.626—=]
1 mu-‘

6 60) (0 00 564.2 78164 Chain - 1.654" Every 2nd Bare AR
s | samime suuane T Chain One Pitch
© o) In} 5

RPN

w i 564-4 7B164 Chain - 1.654" Every 4th Bare

1.654 1 Chain One Pitch AR

m B208454 H208454 Chain - Pin W/Keeper AR

not shown B135007 HO085274 Chain - Cotter Key AR

B564815 H564815 Chain - Connector Link AR

Chain - Connector Link Tooth
BI6RLS-4 Attaching Point AR

O OO

2474 - - ZB1640200B01 Chain - Repair Section W/2 Pins| AR

1.248

/B1640400B01 | H564633 Chain - Repair Section W/2 Pins| AR

BALLANTINE
1.654

‘ 1.654—==—1 5544—‘

B208462 H208462 Chain - 1/2 Link AR

Maxi Sneaker * TF 300 - RT60 - RT130 - RT160

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 41



564-2 & 564-4 Chain, continued

Ballantine Astec _ .

8 Part Part No. Part No. Description Reqg'd
|

Cutter - Cup Right Hand
e 6655759 183138A1 Low Profile 3 1/8" Tall AR
o siaren
o
o Cutter - Cup Left Hand
m ‘ 6655760 183139A1 Low Profile 3 1/8" Tall AR
=
= Cutter - Left Hand
° . B208363 188749A1 412" Tal AR

Cutter - Right Hand
E ! B208371 188750A1 4 1/4" Tall AR
o
c - B208355 H208355 Spacer - Flat 5/16" thick AR
m B208439 H208439 Adaptor - 8" Cut OAL 4 3/4" AR
h B208477 H208447 Adaptor - 10" Cut OAL 6 1/4" AR
o
h B564781 H564781 Adaptor - 12" Cut OAL 8 1/4" AR
: B564799 H564799 Adaptor - 14" Cut OAL 10 1/4" | AR
m B564807 H564807 Adaptor - 16" Cut OAL 12 1/4" | AR
Ii

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 42



564-2 & 564-4 Chain, continued

Ballantine Astec o , c
Part Part No. Part No. Description Reqg'd w
a B135316 183079A1 Holder - Rotary Bit Straight AR :
& B135317 183077A1 Holder - Rotary Bit Left Hand AR ®
B135318 183078A1 Holder - Rotary Bit Right Hand | AR m
=
- B17 183109A1 Bit - Rotary Carbide AR :
.ﬁ B17D 183108A1 Bit - Clip AR o
‘ T165404C N/A Cutter - Terminator Straight AR m
o
T165404L /A Cutter - Terminator Left Hand AR
A T165404R N/A Cutter - Terminator Right Hand | AR m
3824788 Bolt - 3/8"-24 X 7/8" GR 8 AR h
([
I 38241148 Bolt- 3/8"-24 X1 1/4"GR 8 AR h
Bolt- 3/8" - 24 X3 1/4"GR 8
38243148 (Cup Cutter 6") AR E
@ 38LN Nut- 3/8"-24 AR m
B138009 Spacer - Tube (Outside Mount) | AR :
\ B136032S Spacer - Tube (Cup Inside) AR m
B138010 Spacer - Tube (Carbide Inside) | AR 'i

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 43



TA1654HD-2 Chain

Maxi Sneaker - TF300 - RT60 - RT130 - RT160

Ballantine Astec — .
Part Part No. Part No. Description Req'd
4734250ﬁ
' Chain - Trench-All Heavy Duty
- TA1654HD-2 1.654" Every 2nd Bare One
1.654HD 624 Pitch
.750
[~ 1.654 —=f~—1.654—|
m B208454 Chain - Pin
not shown B135007 Chain - Cotter Key AR
hS.ZSUﬁ
TRENCHALL® TA1654HDRPL Chain - Repair Section W/2 Pins
1.654HD 624
].750
I~ 1.654 —=l~—1.654—|
Cutter - Cup Right Hand
O R Low Profile 3 1/8" Tall
Cutter - Cup Left Hand
P687% Y Low Profile 3 1/8" Tall
Cutter - Left Hand
B208363 188749A1 4 1/4" Tall
Cutter - Right Hand
B208371 188750A1 41/4" Tall
B135316 183079A1 Holder - Rotary Bit Straight
B135317 183077A1 Holder - Rotary Bit Left Hand
B135318 183078A1 Holder - Rotary Bit Right Hand

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 44




TA1654HD-2 Chain, continued

Ballantine Astec _— . c
Part Part No. Part No. Description Req'd w
B17 183109A1 Bit - Rotary Carbide AR | |
B17D 183108A1 Bit - Clip AR =
o
T165404C N/A Cutter - Terminator Straight AR c
=
T165404L N/A Cutter - Terminator Left Hand AR :
([
T165404R N/A Cutter - Terminator Right Hand AR 8
BL1654-5 ZWB1165-5 Adaptor - Flat 5" 1/2" Thick AR =
o
BL1654-6 /WB1165-6 Adaptor - Flat 6" 1" Thick AR c
PLI654HD8 N/A Adaptor - 8" Cut OAL 4 3/4" AR m
PL1654HD10 N/A Adaptor - 10" Cut OAL 6 3/4" AR h
(

PL1654HD12 N/A Adaptor - 12" Cut OAL 8 3/4" AR
PL1654HD14 N/A Adaptor - 14" Cut OAL 10 3/4" AR E
PL1654HD16 N/A Adaptor - 16" Cut OAL 12 3/4 AR g
'

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 45






Mid-sized Riders

RT360
Chain Options | pg 50 - 54
Hard Parts | pg 55 - 58

Drive and Planetary Drive
Direct Drive Chain Options | pg 60 - 64

Ehain Section _
2,609 & 2.609ABF-2 | pg 74 - 76
TA265 | pg 77 - 79

TA3.075 | pg 80 - 82






Ballantine, Inc.




RT360 Chain Options

Bare Chain 4 Pitch ABF 2 Pitch ABF Premium ABF

Dig Depth 2-4 2ABF 2609-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
36" B2000400B16 B2ABFO0B31 ZB26000B24 ZF26000B24 ZW26500B24
48" B2000400B19 B2ABFOOB38 ZB26000B29 ZF26000B29 ZW26500B29
60" B2000400B22 B2ABFOOB44 ZB26000B34 ZF26000B34 ZW26500B34

Dig Depth

4 Pitch
2-4

ABF
2ABF

Cup Cutter Assemhbly

2 Pitch
2609-2

ABF
2609ABF-2

Premium ABF
TA265-2

6" Cup 36"

Assembly 48"

60"

Dig Depth

8" Cup 36"

Assembly 48"

60"

Dig Depth

10" Cup 36"

Assembly 48"

60"

Dig Depth

12" Cup 36"

Assembly 48"

60"

B2000406C16 B2ABFO6C31 7B26006224 ZF26006224 Z\W26506224
B2000406C19 B2ABF06C38 7B26006229 ZF26006229 Z\W26506229
B2000406C22 B2ABFO6GCAA /B26006234 ZF26006234 ZW26506234
2-4 2ABE 2609-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
B2000408C16 B2ABLOSE31 /826008224 ZF26008224 Z\W26508224
B2000408C19 B2ABFOBE38 ZB26008229 ZF26008229 Z\W26508229
B2000408C22 B2ABFO8G44 ZB26008234 /F26008234 Z\W26508234
254 2ABF 2609-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
B2000410C16 B2ABF10C31 7B26010224 /F26010224 ZW26510224
B2000410C19 B2ABE10C38 ZB26010229 ZF26010229 ZW26510229
B2000410C22 B2ABF10C44 /B26010234 ZF26010234 ZW26510234
2-4 2ABF 2609-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
B2000412C16 B2ABF12C31 7B26012224 ZF2601224 ZW26512224
B2000412C19 B2ABF12C38 7B26012229 ZF2601229 Z\W26512229
B2000412C22 B2ABF12C44 7B26012234 ZF2601234 Z\W26512234

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 50




6II
Terminator
Combho

8II
Terminator

Combo

10“
Terminator
Combo

Dig Depth
36"
48"
60"

Dig Depth
36"
48"
60"

Dig Depth
36"
48"
60"

erminator

ABF
2ABF

2609ABF-2

Premium ABF
TA265-2

T2ABFO6M31 ZF26006C24 Z\W26506C24
T2ABFO6M38 ZF26006C29 Z\W26506C29
T2ABFO6M44 ZF26006C34 Z\W26506C34
2ABF 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
T2ABFO8M31 ZF26008C24 Z\W26508C24
T2ABFO8M38 ZF26008C29 Z\W26508C29
T2ABFO8M44 ZF26008C34 Z\W26508C34
2ABF 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
T2ABF10M31 ZF26010C24 Z\W26510C24
T2ABF10M38 ZF26010C29 ZW26510C29
T2A /F26010C34 ZW26510C34

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts © www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 51




RT360 Chain Options

Dig Depth
6" Rock & 36"
Frost Combo 48"
60"

Dig Depth
8" Rock & 36"
Frost Combo 48"
60"

Dig Depth
10" Rock & 36"
Frost Combo 48"
60"

Rock & Frost

4 Pitch

Combo

Premium ABF

2ABF 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
B2ABFO6M31 ZF26006M24 Z\W26506M24
B2ABFO6M38 ZF26006M29 ZW26506M29
B2ABFO6M44 ZF26006M34 ZW26506M34

2ABF 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
B2ABFO8M31 ZF26008M24 Z\W26508M24
B2ABFO8M38 ZF26008M29 ZW26508M29
B2ABFO8M44 ZF26008M34 ZW26508M34

2ABF 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
B2ABELOM3% ZF26010M24 ZW26510M24
B2ABE1OMSS /F26010M29 ZW26510M29
B2ABF LoWiAz /F26010M34 ZW26510M34

Dig Depth
6" Kerf 36"
Assembly 48"
60"

Dig Depth
8" Kerf 36"
Assembly 48"
60"

4 Pitch

Kerf Assembly

2609ABF-2

Premium ABF
TA265-2

ZF26006K24 ZW26506K24
ZF26006K29 Z\W26506K29
ZF26006K34 ZW26506K34
2609ABF-2 TA265-2
ZF26008K24 ZW26508K24
ZF26008K29 Z\W26508K29
ZF26008K34 ZW26508K34

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 52




Dig Depth
6" Bolt On 36"
Terminator 48"
60"

Dig Depth
8" Bolt On 36"
Terminator 48"
60"

Dig Depth
10" Bolt On 36"
Terminator 48"
60"

on Terminator

2ABF

2609ABF-2

Premium ABF
TA265-2

T2ABF0631 ZF26006T24 Z\W26506T24
T2ABFO638 ZF26006T29 ZW26506T29
T2ABFO644 ZF26006T34 ZW26506T34
2ABF 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
T2ABF0831 ZF26008T24 ZW26508T24
T2ABF0838 ZF26008T29 Z\W26508T29
T2ABF0844 ZF26008T34 Z\W26508T34
2ABF 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
T2ABF1031 ZF26010T24 ZW26510T24
T2ABF1038 ZF26010T29 ZW26510T29
T2ABF1044 ZF26010T34 ZW26510T34

Dig Depth
6" Bolt On 36"
Rock & Frost 48"
60"

Dig Depth
8" Bolt On 36"
Rock & Frost 48"
60"

Dig Depth
10" Bolt On 36"
Rock & Frost 48"
60"

Bolt on\k

2ABF

=rvice

0-C.k {,Frost

2609ABF-2

Premium ABF
TA265-2

B2ABFO6R31 ZF26006R24 Z\W26506R24
B2ABFO6R38 ZF26006R29 ZW26506R29
B2ABFO6R44 ZF26006R34 Z\W26506R34
2ABF 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
B2ABFO8R31 ZF26008R24 Z\W26508R24
B2ABFO8R38 ZF26008R29 Z\W26508R29
B2ABFO8R44 ZF26008R34 Z\W26508R34
2ABF 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
B2ABF10R31 ZF26010R24 ZW26510R24
B2ABF10R38 ZF26010R29 ZW26510R29
B2ABF10R44 ZF26010R34 ZW26510R34

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 53

RT360 Chain Options



RT360 Chain Options

Dig Depth
6" Welded 36"
Terminator 48"
60"

Dig Depth
8" Welded 36"
Terminator 48"
60"

Dig Depth

6" H-Plate
48"

60“

Dig Depth
36"
48"
60"

8" H-Plate

Welded Terminator

2 Pitch ABF Premium ABF
TA265-2

Z\W26506524

Z\W26506529

Z\W26506534

TA265-2

ZW26508524

Z\W26508529

ZW26508534

2 Pitch Premium ABF
TA265-2

ZW26506H24

ZW26506H29

ZW26506H34

TA265-2

ZW26508H24

ZW26508H29

ZW26508H34

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 54




2.609 "- 2648" Pitch Accessories

Ballantine Astec

Part No. Part No. Description Req'd

B148569 H148569 Sprocket - Split Drive 9 Tooth 1

308636 114-955 Zg;k%x38 NF X 2 1/4 o

232-4616 232-4616 Nut - Hex 3/8" NF Self Locking 8

Sprocket - Driven 45 Tooth,

B150185 H150185 480 Chain

RT3260 Hard Parts

Part
———————l
9 B114025 H114025 Hub - Drive Sprocket 1

not shown B150375 H150375 Washer - Thrust 1

B749283 H749283 Seal - Grease 1

B748228 H748228 Bearing - Needle Pivot 1

B150169 H150169 Washer - Thrust 1

B034488 H34488 Key - 3/8" X 1 1/2" 1

Shaft - Drive Assembly

B541011 H541011 Includes B114066

B114066 H114066 Bushing - Sleeve 1

B115816 H115816 Key - 1/2" x 3 1/4" 1

B551523 H551523 Auger - Dirt 1
4

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 55



RT3260 Hard Parts

2.609 "- 2648" Pitch Accessories, coninued

Ballantine Astec _— ,
Part Part No. Part No. Description Reqg'd
B748228 H748228 Bearing - Needle, Pivot 1
B150169 H150169 Washer - Thrust 1
B748087 H748087 Bearing - Needle, Pivot 1
Sprocket - Driven 12 Tooth,
B114256 H114256 #80 Chain 1
Sprocket - Driven Idler
B747436 H747436 12 Tooth, #80 Chain 1
B753319 H753319 Chain - #80 1
B115683 H115683 Sprocket - Idler AR
Sprocket - Idler Assembly
not shown B531251 NA Includes B115683, B033837 AR
& B749139
Q B747139 H747139 Bearing AR
‘ ’ B033837 H33837 Ring - Snap Bearing Retaining AR
(@) B117606 H117606 Washer AR
e B251033 H251033 Shaft - Idler AR

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 56




2.609 "- 2648" Pitch Accessories, continued

Ballantine Astec . ,
Part Part No. Part No. Description Reqg'd B
i — 5811128 413-1072 Bolt - Hex 5/8-11(NC) X4 1/2" | AR E
5738054 23241110 Nut - Hex 5/8"-11 (NC) Self AR Q.
Locking

Roller - Assembly Includes ﬁ
not shown B531384 N/A B115261 & B747444 1 E
B115261 H115261 Roller - Outer 1 c
B747444 H747444 Bearing 1 =

BQSQ787 HI0787 Bolt - Spreader Outer Casting 2

B115238 H115238 Spring - Retainer Spring Front 2

B101998 H101998 Spring - Adjusting 1

B119164 H119164 Spring - Retainer Spring Rear 1

B737494 230-41110 Nut - Lock 5/8"-11 2

B119172 H119172 Pin - Clevis Coupling 1

B742395 138-138 Pin - Roll 1/4"X 1 1/2" 1

B115196 H115196 Bearing - Plate 1

B115188 H115188 Plunger - Rod 1

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 57



2.609 "- 2648" Pitch Accessories, continued

Ballantine Astec . ,
ﬂ Part Part No. Part No. Description Req'd
E B749341 H755009 Ring - Backup 1
m B748871 H748871 Ring - Plunger Rod Seal 1
m B115204 H115204 Casting - Boom End Roller 1
c Boom End Assembly
w Includes B737494, B090787,
B101998, B114728, B115188,
B115196, B115204, B115238,
m not shown B531087 H531087 B115246, B115261, B117598, 1
h B119164, B119172, B742395,
= B742866, B745398, B747444,
B748871 & 749341

B114728 H114728 Plug - Pipe 1

B117598 H117598 Washer - Spacer 2

Pin - 3/8" X2 1/2" Used on
B742866 138-180 B531087 2

Shaft - Square Used On
e K. 3040 2Q B531087 Boom End Assembly | T

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 58



RT460 & 560
Direct Drive &
Planetary Drive

Ballantine, Inc.




460 & 560 Direct Drive Chain Options

Dig Depth

ABF
2ABF-2

2 Pitch
2609-2

ABF
2609ABF-2

Premium ABF
TA265-2

48"

B2ABFO0OB38

/B26000B29

ZF26000B29

ZW26500B29

60"

B2ABFOOB44

Z/B26000B34

ZF26000B34

ZW26500B34

Dig Depth
48"
60"

6" Cup
Assembly

Dig Depth
48"
60"

8" Cup
Assembly

Dig Depth
48"
60"

10" Cup
Assembly

Dig Depth
48"
60"

12" Cup
Assembly

ABF

2 Pitch

Cup Cutter Assembly

ABF

Premium ABF

2ABF-2 2609-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
B2ABFO6C38 ZB26006229 ZF26006229 Z\W26506229
B2ABFO6C44 7820006284 ZF26006234 Z\W26506234
2ABF-2 2609-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
B2ABFO8C38 ZB26008229 ZF26008229 Z\W26508229
B2ABF08C44 ZB26008254 /F26008234 Z\W26508234
2ABF-2 26092 2009ABF-2 TA265-2
B2ABFF10C38 2826010229 226010229 ZW26510229
B2ABF10C44 /B26010234 ZF26010234 Z\W26510234
2ABF-2 2609-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
B2ABF12C38 ZB26012229 7F26012229 ZW2651229
B2ABF12C44 ZB26012234 ZF26012234 Z\W2651234

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 60



" . Dig Depth
6" Terminator oL

Combo
60"

" . Dig Depth
8" Terminator 48"

Combo
60"

10" Dig Depth
Terminator 48"
Combo 60"

Dig Depth
48"
60“

6" Rock &
Frost Combo

Dig Depth
48"
60“

8" Rock &
Frost Combo

Dig Depth
48"
60“

10" Rock &
Frost Combo

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 61

ABF
2ABF-2

Terminator Combo

ABF
2609ABF-2

Premium ABF
TA265-2

T2ABFO6M38 ZF26006C29 Z\W26506C29
T2ABFO6M44 ZF26006C34 Z\W26506C34
2ABF-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
T2ABFO8M38 ZF26008C29 Z\W26508C29
T2ABFO8M44 ZF26008C34 Z\W26508C34
2ABF-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
T2ABF10M36 ZF26010C29 ZW26510C29
T2ABF10M44 ZF26010C34 ZW26510C34

ABF
2ABF-2

Rock & Frost Combo

ABF
2609ABF-2

Premium ABF
TA265-2

B2ABFO6M38 ZF26006M29 TA26506M29
B2ABFO6M44 ZF26006M34 TA26506M34
2ABF-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
B2ABFO8M38 ZF26008M29 ZW26508M29
B2ABFO8M44 ZF26008M34 Z\W26508M34
2ABF-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
B2ABF10M38 ZF26010M29 ZW26510M29
B2ABF10M44 ZF26010M34 ZW26510M34

460 & 560 Direct Drive Chain Options



460 & 560 Direct Drive Chain Options

Bolt on Terminator

Premium ABF
Dig Depth 2ABF-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
48" T2ABF0638 ZF26006T29 ZW26506T29
60" T2ABF0644 ZF26006734 ZW26506T34

6" Bolt On
Terminator

Dig Depth 2ABF-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
48" T2ABF0838 ZF26008T29 Z\W26508T29
60" T2ABF0844 ZF26008T34 Z\W26508T34

8" Bolt On
Terminator

Dig Depth 2ABF-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
48" T2ABF1038 ZF26010T29 Z\W26510T29
60" T2ABF1044 ZF26010T734 ZW26510T34

10" Bolt On
Terminator

Bolt on Rock & Frost

2 Pitch Premium ABF
2609ABF-2 TA265-2

Dig Depth 2ABF-2

6" Bolt On

48" B2ABFO6R38 ZF26006R29 ZW26506R29
Rock & Frost
60" B2ABFO6R44 ZF26006R34 ZW26506R34
. Dig Depth 2ABF-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
8" Bolt On
48" B2ABFO8R38 ZF26008R29 ZW26508R29
Rock & Frost
B2ABFOSR44 ZF26008R34 ZW26508R34
. Dig Depth 2ABF-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
10" Bolt On
48" B2ABF10R38 ZF26010R29 ZW26510R29
Rock & Frost
60" B2ABF10R44 ZF26010R34 ZW26510R34

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 62



Kerf Assembly

2 Pitch Premium ABF

Dig Depth 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
48" ZF26006K29 Z\W26506K29
60" ZF26006K34 Z\W26506K34

6" Kerf
Assembly

Dig Depth 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
48" ZF26008K29 Z\W26508K29
60" ZF26008K34 Z\W26508K34

8" Kerf
Assembly

Welded Terminator

2 Pitch Premium ABF

Dig Depth TA265-2
48" ZW26506529
60" ZW26506S534

6" Welded
Terminator

Dig Depth TA265-2
48" ZW26508529
60" ZW26508534

8" Welded
Terminator

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 63

460 & 560 Direct Drive Chain Options



C e
2 Pitch
Dig Depth

Premium ABF
TA265-2

6" H-Plate 48"

ZW26506H29

60"

ZW26506H34

Dig Depth

TA265-2

8" H-Plate 48"

ZW26508H29

60"

Z\W26508H34

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 64




Dig Depth

2 Pitch

Premium ABF

Premium ABF

48" B2ABFO0OB46

60" B2ABFOOB52

72" 560

2ABF-2 2609-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2 TA3075-2
/B26000B35 ZF26000B35 ZW26500B35 ZW30700B30
ZB26000B40 ZF26000B40 ZW26500B40 ZW30700B35
B2ABFO0B59 ZB26000B45 ZF26000B45 ZW26500B45

k.

Dig Depth
6" Cup 48"
Assembly 60"
72" 560

Dig Depth
8" Cup 48"
Assembly 60"
72" 560

Dig Depth
10" Cup 48"
Assembly 60"
72" 560

Dig Depth
12" Cup 48"
Assembly 60"
72" 560

Cup Cutter

2 Pitch

Assembly

Premium ABF

Premium ABF

2ABF-2 2609-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2 TA3075-2
B2ABFO6C46 ZB26006235 ZF26006235 Z\W26506235 ZW30706230
B2ABFO6C52 ZB2£006240 226006240 Z\W26506240 ZW30706235
B2ABFO6C59 ZB26006245 ZF26006245 7\W26506245

2ABF-2 26092 2609ABEF-2 TA265-2 TA3075-2
B2ABFO8C46 2826008235 ZF26008235 Z\W26508235 ZW30708230
B2ABF08C52 ZB26088240 ZF26008240 Z\W26508240 ZW30708235
B2ABFO8C59 /B26008245 ZF26008245 Z\W26508245

2ABF-2 2609-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2 TA3075-2
B2ABF10C46 ZB26010235 ZF26010235 Z\W26510235 ZW30710230
B2ABF10C52 ZB26010240 ZF26010240 ZW26510240 ZW30710235
B2ABF10C59 ZB26010245 ZF26010245 Z\W26510245

2ABF-2 2609-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2 TA3075-2
B2ABF12C46 ZB26012235 ZF26012235 Z\W26512235 ZW30712230
B2ABF12C52 ZB26012240 ZF26012240 Z\W26512240 ZW30712235
B2ABF12C59 ZB26012245 ZF26012245 Z\W26512245

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 65

460 & 560 Planetary * 660 Quad Chain Options



460 & 560 Planetary * 660 Quad Chain Options

Dig Depth 2ABF-2

Terminator

2609ABF-2

Combo

Premium ABF
TA265-2

Premium ABF
TA3075-2

6" Terminator 48" T2ABFO6M46 ZF26006C35 ZW26506C35 T307506M30
Combo 60" T2ABFO6M52 ZF26006C40 ZW26506C40 T307506M35
yrXE 0 T2ABFO6M59 ZF26006C45 ZW26506C45
Dig Depth 2ABF-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2 TA3075-2
8" Terminator 48" T2ABFO8M46 ZF26008C35 ZW26508C35 T307508M30
Combo 60" T2ABFO8M52 ZF26008C40 ZW26508C40 T307508M35
Ol T2ABFOSMS59 ZF26008C45 ZW26508C45
| Dig Depth 2ABF-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2 TA3075-2
! 0 48" T2ABF10M46 ZF26010C35 ZW26510C35 T307510M30
Terminator
Combo 60" T2ABF10M52 ZF26010C40 7W26510C40 T307510M35
Ol T2ABF10M59 7£26010C45 7W26510C45

Dig Depth 2ABF-2

& Frost

2609ABF-2

Combo

Premium ABF
TA265-2

Premium ABF
TA3075-2

6" Rock & 48" B2ABFO6M46 ZF26006M35 Z\W26506M35 ZW30706M30
Frost Combo 60" B2ABFO6M52 ZF26006M40 Z\W26506M40 ZW30706M35
72" 560 B2ABFO6M59 ZF26006M45 Z\W26506M45

Dig Depth 2ABF-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2 TA3075-2
8" Rock & 48" B2ABFO8M48 ZF26008M35 Z\W26508M35 ZW30708M30
Frost Combho 60" B2ABFO8M52 ZF26008M40 Z\W26508M40 ZW30708M35
72" 560 B2ABFO8M59 ZF26008M45 Z\W26508M45
Dig Depth 2ABF-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2 TA3075-2
10" Rock & 48" B2ABF10M46 ZF26010M35 ZW26510M35 ZW30710M30
Frost Combo 60" B2ABF10M52 ZF26010M40 Z\W26510M40 ZW30710M35
72" 560 B2ABF10M59 ZF26010M45 Z\W26510M45

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 66




6" Bolt On
Terminator

8" Bolt On
Terminator

10" Bolt On
Terminator

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 67

Dig Depth
48"
60"

72" 560

Dig Depth
48"
60"

72" 560

Dig Depth
48"
60"

72" 560

Bolt

2ABF-2

on Terminator

2609ABF-2

Premium ABF
TA265-2

Premium ABF
TA3075-2

T2ABF0646 ZF26006T35 Z\W26506T35 T307506S30
T2ABF0652 ZF26006T40 Z\W26506T40 T307506S35
T2ABF0659 ZF26006T45 Z\W26506T45

2ABF-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2 TA3075-2
T2ABF0846 ZF26008T35 Z\W26508T35 T307508S30
T2ABF0852 ZF26008T40 Z\W26508T40 1307508535
T2ABF0859 ZF26008T45 Z\W26508T45

2ABF-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2 TA3075-2
T2ABF1046 ZF26010T35 Z\W26510T35 T307510S30
T2ABF1052 ZF26010T40 Z\W26510T40 T306710S835
T2ABF1059 ZF26010T45 Z\W26510T45

460 & 560 Planetary * 660 Quad Chain Options



460 & 560 Planetary * 660 Quad Chain Options

Dig Depth 2ABF-2

Bolt on

Rock & F

2609ABF-2

rost

Premium ABF
TA265-2

Premium ABF
TA3075-2

6" Bolt On 48" B2ABFO6R46 ZF26006R35 ZW26506R35 ZW30706R30
Rock & Frost 60" B2ABFO6R52 ZF26006R40 ZW26506R40 ZW30706R35
PR B2ABFOGR59 ZF26006R45 ZW26506R45

Dig Depth 2ABF-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2 TA3075-2
8" Bolt On 48" B2ABFO8R46 ZF26008R35 ZW26508R35 ZW30708R30
Rock & Frost 60" B2ABFO8R52 ZF26008R40 ZW26508R40 ZW30708R35
PR B2ABFOSR59 ZF26008R45 ZW26508R45
Dig Depth 2ABF-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2 TA3075-2
10" Bolt On 48" B2ABF10R46 ZF26010R35 7W26510R35 ZW30710R30
Rock & Frost 60" B2ABF10R52 ZF26010R40 7W26510R40 ZW30710R35
Akl B2ABF10R59 ZF26Q10R45 7W26510R45

Dig Depth

Kerf Assembly

2609ABF-2

Premium ABF
TA265-2

Premium ABF
TA3075-2

6" Kerf 48"

Assembly 60"

72" 560

Dig Depth

8" Kerf 48"

Assembly 60"

72" 560

ZF26006K35 Z\W26506K35 ZW30706K30
ZF26006K40 Z\W26506K40 ZW30706K35
ZF26006K45 Z\W26506K45

2609ABF-2 TA265-2 TA3075-2
ZF26008K35 Z\W26508K35 ZW30708K30
ZF26008K40 Z\W26508K40 ZW30708K35
ZF26008K45 Z\W26508K45

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 68




Dig Depth
6" Welded 48"
Terminator 60"

72" 560

Dig Depth
8" Welded 48"
Terminator 60"

72" 560

Dig Depth
48"
60"

72" 560

6" H-Plate

Dig Depth

8" H-Plate

60“
72" 560

Welded Terminator

ABF Premium ABF

Premium ABF

TA265-2 TA3075-2
Z\W26506535 ZW30706S30
Z\W26506540 ZW30706S35
Z\W26506545

TA265-2 TA3075-2
Z\W26508S535 ZW30708S30
Z\W26508540 ZW30708S35
Z\W26508545

Premium ABF

Premium ABF

TA265-2 TA3075-2
ZW26506H35 ZW30706H30
Z\W26506H40 Z\W30706H35
Z\W26506H45

TA265-2 TA3075-2
ZW26508H35 ZW30708H30
Z\W26508H40 ZW30708H35
ZW26508H45

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 69

460 & 560 Planetary * 660 Quad Chain Options



2.609" - 2648" Pitch Accessories - Direct Drive

ﬁ Ballantine Astec _ .
m Part Part No. Part No. Description Reqg'd
c B122432A1 190439A1 Sprocket - Drive Split 14 Tooth 1
Direct Drive
80293R1 80293R1 Bolt - Hex 7/16" NF X 2 1/4" 3
P GR 8
2
@ 232-4617 232-4617 Nut - Hex 7/16" Locking 8
not shown B551523 H551523 Auger - Dirt 1

2.609" - 2648" Pitch Accessories - Planetary Drive

t & Planetary Dr

Description Req'd
U B104152A1 104152A1 Sprocket - Dr|ve Split 15 Tooth 1
m Planetary Drive
-
.
(1 428-944 428-944 Bolt - Hex 9/16" NF X 2 1/4" 8
c GR 8
h @ 232-4619 131-1249 Nut - Hex 9/16" Self-Locking 8
8 B126170A1 126170A1 Sprocket - Auger 14 Tooth 1

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 70



2.609 - 2648" Pitch Accessories - Early Production Idler

Ballantine Astec L ,
Part Part No. Part No. Description Req'd
B113117A1 113117A1 Sprocket - [dler Early AR

Production 9 Tooth

RT660 Quad

wve °

2.609" - 2648" Pitch Accessories - Late Production Idler

Ballantine Astec . .
Part Fart No» DarG) Description Req'd
B139794A1 -1 13979441 Sprocket - Idler Late ]

Production 9 Tooth

t & Planetary Dr

Bearing - Kit Tapered
gC—)CDO% B759118 H759118 Roller Idler Sprocket 1

irec

o 496-21041 496-21041 Washer - 3/8" Flat AR

RT460 & RT560

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 71



RT660 Quad

wve °

t & Planetary Dr

irec

RT460 & RT560

2.609" - 2648" Pitch Accessories - Late Production Boom End Sprocket

Ballantine

Astec

Part Part No Part No Description Reqg'd
B139796A1 139794A1 Sprocket - Boom End 9 Tooth 1
H127480 H127480 Crumber - Blade 1

3075" Pitch Accessories - Planetary Drive

Part B:;Iratnlfllge PaArStt?\lCo Description Reqg'd
TSP30923D 186249A 1 Sprocket - Split Drive 12 Tooth 1
TSD30071A 186247A1 Sprocket - Auger 1
428-944 428-944 Bolt - Hex 9/16" x 2 3/4" GR 8 8
232-4619 232-4619 Nut - Hex 9/16" Self-Locking 8

Q

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 72




Chain Components

for RT360, RT460 & 560
Direct Drive and Planetary Drive

pt

2.609 & 2.609ABF-2
pg 74 -76
o

LN > TA265

b: \ pg 77 -79
EST. N 4

Y TAB.075

[

pg 80 - 82

ice *

N K

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts © www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 73




2.609" -2.609ABF-2 Chain Components

RT360 - RT460 - RT560 & 660 Quad

Part B:elllra;n,\t;ge PaArStt?\lCo Description Reqg'd
o O o O Chain - 2.609" Every 2
i . y 2nd Bare
q‘g_é ® LT 2609-2 Chain One Pitch AR
J P
o] oo 2609ABF-2 Chain - 2.609ABF One Pitch AR
? 3.250
© 2N@ @ 9
‘kz 609 4-‘~72,6094-‘
B145011 557350A1 Challn - Pin 2.609" & 2.609ABF AR
Chain
B135358 Chain - T Head Keeper AR
2609RL 228843A1 Chain - Roller Link AR
Chain - Repair Section 2609
% e WG STD Chain Includes 2 Pins AR
o0 Chain - Repair Section
e AQ689, B PG D609ABF Chain Includes 2 Pins| AR
Q@ 99+
szsoea‘
B131268 188744A1 Cutter - Cup Right Hand AR
B131276 188746A1 Cutter - Cup Left Hand AR
Spacer - Tube Cup & Flat
B138016 Spacer Inside Mount (1.242") AR
Spacer - Tube Cutters Outside
B138008 Mount (1.849") AR
Spacer - Tube Terminator/
B138024 Rotary Bit Holder Inside Mount AR
’ B130815 Spacer - Flat 5/16" Thick AR

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 74




2.609" -2.609ABF-2 Chain Components, continued

Ballantine Astec _ .
Part Part No. Part No. Description Reqg'd
B148031 Adaptor - 10" Cut AR
B148049 Adaptor - 12" Cut AR
581138 Bolt-5/8"-11 X3"GR 8 AR

Inside Mount

Bolt - 5/8"- 11 X33/4"GR 8
58113348 Cup & Flat Spacer Outside AR

Bolt-5/8"- 11 X6 1/2" GR 8
58116128 10" Adaptor AR

Bolt-5/8"-11X81/2"GR 8
58118128 12" Adaptor AR

Bolt - 5/8"-11 X4 3/4"GR 8
58114348 Used on 8" Rotary Adaptors AR

RT360 -RT460 - RT560 & 660 Quad

5811 Nut - 5/8" Self Locking AR
T20694L 252250A1 Terminator - 4" Left Hand AR
T26094R 252249A1 Terminator - 4" Right Hand AR
T26095L 252252A1 Terminator - 5" Left Hand AR
T20695R 252251A1 Terminator - 5" Right Hand AR
T26096L 252255A1 Terminator - 6" Left Hand AR
T26096R 252253A1 Terminator - 6" Right Hand AR

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 75



RT360 - RT460 - RT560 & 660 Quad

2.609" -2.609ABF-2 Chain Components, continued

Part B;allra;n,\tlig.e Pgrstt?\lco. Description Req'd

‘ C136036 228768A1 Holder - Rotary 4" Right Hand AR
‘ C136037 228769A1 Holder - Rotary 4" Left Hand AR
‘ C136038 228839A1 Holder - Rotary 5" Left Hand AR
‘ C136039 228837A1 Holder - Rotary 5" Right Hand AR
‘ C136040 22883bA1 Holder - Rotary 6" Right Hand AR
& C136041 228836A1 Holder - Rotary 6" Left Hand AR
* B595629 H595629 Kerf - Center 1 Pocket AR
* B595637 H595637 Kerf - 1" Cut AR
‘ B595645 H595645 Kerf - 2" Cut AR
ﬁ B595652 H595652 Kerf - 3" Cut AR
ﬂ B595660 H595660 Kerf - 4" Cut 3 Pockets AR
not shown B595678 H595678 Kerf - 5" Cut AR
* B595686 H595686 Kerf - 6" Cut AR
not shown B595694 Kerf - 7" Cut AR
not shown B595702 Kerf - 8" Cut AR

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 76




TA265 Chain Component

Ballantine Astec _ .
e Part No. Part No. Description Req'd
«720004-‘
o OoN & & il — gl;arlendrgeg(tzg;ml 2648 ABF | o
[O @J )70 |
JE
»Dauﬂ
o O TA265RPL ZW26500B01 Chain - Repair Section W/Two AR

o Pi
@ /0

e 265PC ZW265PC Chain - Connecting Pin AR

" ca—— B135402 Chain - T Head Keeper

TA2158R 183140A1 Cutter - Cup Right Hand AR

TA2158L 183141A1 Cutter - Cup Left Hand AR

Spacer - Tube Outside Mount

RT360 - RT460 - RT560 & 660 Quad

B102259A1 102259A1 (1.1919" AR
Spacer - Tube Cup Inside

B135978 255599A1 Mount (1.639") AR
Spacer - Tube Carbide Inside

265RF Mount (1.118") AR

2609-8 7WB264808 Space'r - Flat 8" Cut 1/2" Thick AR
(Requires Two)

B122075A1 122075A1 Adaptor - 10" Cut AR

B122076A1 122076A1 Adaptor - 12" Cut AR

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 77



TA265 Chain Component, continued

RT360 - RT460 - RT560 & 660 Quad

Ballantine Astec L .
Part Part No. Part No. Description Req'd
Bolt- 5/8" - 18 X 4" GR 8
581848 (Cup Outside Mount, 1 Washer) AR
Bolt- 5/8"- 18 X33/4"GR 8
58183348 (Inside Mount, 2 Washers) AR
Bolt- 5/8"- 18 X3 1/24"GR 8
58183128 (10" Adaptor) AR
Bolt - 5/8" - 18 X5" GR 8
581858 (8" Cut 1 Washer) AR
Bolt-5/8"-18 X4 1/2" GR 8
58184128 (Terminator Outside Mount, AR
2 Washers)
(@] 5825 Washer - Flat 5/8" AR
o 58LW Washer - Lock 5/8" AR
@ 58LN Nut - Lock 5/8" AR
Hadl. 18311841 Holder - Rotary Left Hand AR
1 Pocket
HAOR 183119111 Holder - Rotary Right Hand AR
1 Pocket
H40S 183120A1 Holder - Rotary Straight Hand AR
1 Pocket
% 765CRFN 183122A1 Cutter - Rotary Carbide Bit AR
not shown K91 183126A1 Clip, C
. T26094L 252250A1 Terminator - 4" Left Hand AR
‘ T26094R 2522249A1 Terminator - 4" Right Hand AR
‘ T26095L 252252A1 Terminator - 5" Left Hand AR

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 78




TA265 Chain Component, continued

Part B;;ﬁ n’\tlicr)w.e Pérstt?ﬂco. Description Reqg'd E

l T26095R 252251A1 Terminator - 5" Right Hand AR é

=

15

! T26096L 252255A1 Terminator - 6" Left Hand AR m

W

=

‘ T26096R 252253A1 Terminator - 6" Right Hand AR m

Ty

=

* B258315A1 258315A1 Kerf - Center Cut AR :

(]

& B258316A1 258316A1 Kerf - 1" Cut AR 8

N

‘ B253317A1 258317A1 Kerf 2" Cut AR h

B5

“ B258319A1 258319A1 Kerf - 3" Cut AR ®

=

“ B258320A1 258320A1 Kerf - 4" Cut AR g

not shown B258321A1 258321A1 Kerf - 5" Cut AR E
* B258322A1 258322A1 Kerf - 6" Cut AR
not shown B258323A1 258323A1 Kerf - 7" Cut AR
not shown B258324A1 258324A1 Kerf - 8" Cut AR

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 79



TA3.075" Pitch Chain Components

RT460 - RT560 & 660 Quad

Ballantine Astec _— ,
Part Part No. Part No. Description Reqg'd
o - @ @ ‘O TA3075.2 Ghalvn - Trengh-AII 3.075" Pitch AR
o @ € Chain One Pitch
¢ N e @ * |
L—s 075 ——=f=—3. 075—-‘
m T3075PC Chain - Pin & Keeper AR
_ B135402 Chain - T Head Keeper
o @ i 7W30700B01 7W30700B01 Chaln - Repair Section W/Two AR
@2, R Pins
w
‘4—5075—-‘
Cutter - Cup Left Hand
h TA4158L 183144A1 6 1/8" Tall AR
SN e
Cutter - Cup Right Hand
ﬂ TA4158R 183143A1 6 1/8" Tall AR
sl |
Cutter - Cup Left Hand Low
TA4158LPL 183151A1 Profile (Used on Mixed Chains) AR
5 1/8" Tall
Cutter - Cup Right Hand Low
TA4158LPR 183150A1 Profile (Used on Mixed Chains) AR
51/8" Tall
Spacer - Tube Outside Mount
B138982 (2.195" AR
Spacer - Tube Cup Inside
‘ 5138008 Mount (1.849") AR
Spacer - Tube Carbide Inside
B213496 183142A1 Mount (1.486") AR
Spacer - Flat 8" Cut W/Cup
‘ B5050 H251504 s AR
~ BL3075-10 ZW307510 Spacer - Flat 10" Cut 1" Thick AR

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 80




TA3.075" Pitch Chain Components, continued

Ballantine Astec _ .
Part Part No. Part No. Description Reqg'd
PL4158-12 ZW415812 Adaptor - 12" Cut AR

Bolt - 5/8" - 18 X 4" GR 8 Inside
581848 Mount W/2 Flat Washers AR

Bolt- 5/8" - 18 X4 1/2"

58184128 GR 8 Cup Outside Mount AR
W/4 Washers
Bolt- 5/8" - 18 X5" GR 8

581858 Carbide Outside Mount AR

W/4 Flat Washers

Bolt- 5/8"- 18 X5 1/2"
58185128 GR 8 Cup 8" Cut AR

Bolt - 5/8" - 18 X 6"
581868 GR 8 Carbide 8" Cut AR

5818 Nut - 5/8" Lock AR
58W Washer - 5/8" Lock AR
582S Washer - Flat 5/8" AR
H75-6l 183130A1 Holder - Rotary Bit 6" Left Hand AR

RT460 - RT560 & 660 Quad

Holder - Rotary Bit 6" Right

H75-6R 183129A1 AR
Hand
H75-8L 183128A1 Holder - Rotary Bit 8" Left Hand AR
H75-8R 183127A1 Holder - Rotary Bit 8" Right AR
Hand
765CRFN 183122A1 Cutter - Rotary Carbide Bit AR
not shown K91 183126A1 Clip, C

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 81



TA3.075" Pitch Chain Components, continued

E Part B;allra;n,\tlig.e Pgrstt?\lco. Description Reqg'd
g_ ‘ H75BS Bolt Sleeve AR
=
m SH833001 NA Terminator - 6" Left Hand AR
19
W
c . SH833002 NA Terminator - 6" Right Hand AR
=
Ty
h SH835001 NA Terminator - 8" Left Hand AR
E
()
SH835002 NA Terminator - 8" Right Hand AR
- ¥
19
E * TA3075RFC NA Keif.- Center Cut AR
<
“ TA3075REL NA Kerf - 1" Cut AR
‘ TA3075RF2 NA Kerf - 2" Cut AR
* TA3075RF3 NA Kerf - 3" Cut AR
G TA3075RF4 NA Kerf - 4" Cut AR
not shown TA3075RF5 NA Kerf - 5" Cut AR
ﬂ TA3075RF6 NA Kerf - 6" Cut AR

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 82



Large-sized Riders

RT660
Chain Options | pg 86 - 90

Chain Options | pg 91 - 95
Hard Parts | pg 96 - 100

pg 102 - 104
TA3.250 & 3.30 | pg 105 - 108
TA3.110 1 pg 109- 111 :
TA4.086 | pg 112 - 113






RT660, RT860,
RT960

Ballantine, Inc.




Bare Chain

Premium ABF

Dig Depth TA265-2
48" ZW26500B37
60" ZW26500B42
72" ZW26500B47

Cup Cutter

Premium ABF

Assembly

Dig Depth
6" Cup 48" ZW26506237
Assembly 60" ZW26506242
72" ZW26506247

RT660 Chain Options

Dig Depth TA265-2
8" Cup 48" ZW26508237
Assembly 60" 7W26508242
72" 7W26508247

Dig Depth TA265-2
10" Cup 48" ZW26510237
Assembly 60" ZW26510242
72" ZW26510247

Dig Depth TA265-2
12" Cup 48" ZW26512237
Assembly 60" ZW26512242
72" ZW26512247

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 86



Dig Depth
6" Terminator 48"
Combo 60"
72"

Dig Depth
8" Terminator 48"
Combo 60"
72"

Dig Depth

1 OII
Terminator

Combo 60°

72“

Premium ABF
TA265-2

Terminator Combo

Z\W26506C37

Z\W26506C42

ZW26506C47

TA265-2

ZW26508C37

Z\W26508C42

ZW26508C47

TA265-2

ZW26510C37

ZW26510C42

ZW26510C47

Dig Depth
6" Kerf 48"
Assembly 60"
72"

Dig Depth
8" Kerf 48"
Assembly 60"
72"

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 87

Premium ABF
TA265-2

Kerf Assembly

Z\W26506K37

ZW26506K42

Z\W26506K47

TA265-2

Z\W26508K37

Z\W26508K42

Z\W26508K47

RT660 Chain Options



RT660 Chain Options

Rock & Frost Combo

Premium ABF

Dig Depth TA265-2

6" Rock & 48" ZW26506M37
Frost Combo 60" ZW26506M42
72" ZW26506M47

Dig Depth TA265-2
8" Rock & 48" ZW26508M37
Frost Combo 60" 7W26508M42
72" ZW26508M47

Dig Depth TA265-2
10" Rock & 48" ZW26510M37
Frost Combo 60" ZW26510M42
72" ZW26510M47

on Terminator

Premium ABF

Dig Depth TA265-2

6" Bolt On 48" ZW26506T37
Terminator 60" ZW26506T42
72" ZW26506T47

Dig Depth TA265-2
8" Bolt On 48" ZW26508T37
Terminator 60" ZW26508T42
72" ZW26508T47

Dig Depth TA265-2
10" Bolt On 48" ZW26510737
Terminator 60" ZW26510742
72" ZW26510T47

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 88



Dig Depth
6" Bolt On 48"
Rock & Frost 60"
72"

Dig Depth
8" Bolt On 48"
Rock & Frost 60"
72"

Dig Depth
10" Bolt On 48"
Rock & Frost 60"
72"

Bolt on Rock & Frost

Premium ABF
TA265-2

Z\W26506R37

Z\W26506R42

ZW26506R47

TA265-2

Z\W26508R37

Z\W26508R42

ZW26508R47

TA265-2

ZW26510R37

ZW26510R42

ZW26510R47

Dig Depth
6" Welded 48"
Terminator 60"
72"

Dig Depth
8" Welded 48"
Terminator 60"
72"

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 89

Premium ABF
TA265-2

Welded Terminator

ZW26506S37

ZW26506542

Z\W26506547

TA265-2

Z\W26508S37

Z\W26508542

Z\W26508547

RT660 Chain Options



Dig Depth TA265-2
48" ZW26506H37
60" ZW26506H42
72" ZW26506H47

6" H-Plate

Dig Depth TA265-2
48" ZW26508H37
60" ZW26508H42
72" ZW26508H47

8" H-Plate

RT660 Chain Options

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 90



Bare Chain

Premium ABF

Premium ABF

7" Cup
Assembly

8" Cup
Assembly

10" Cup
Assembly

12" Cup

Assembly

Dig Depth 3250-2 330-2 TA3110-2 TA4086-2
48" /B32500B31 ZF33000B31 ZW31100B33 ZW40800B25
60" /B32500B35 ZF33000B35 ZW31100B37 Z\W40800B28
72" /B32500B39 ZF33000B39 Z/W31100B41 Z\W40800B31

84" (860/960) /B32500B43 ZF33000B43 /W31100B45 ZW40800B34
Cup Cutter Assemhbly

2 Pitch ABF Premium ABF Premium ABF
Dig Depth 3250-2 330-2 TA3110-2 TA4086-2

48" /B32507231 LR33007231 /W31107233 ZW40807225

60" /B32507235 ZE3300/235 /W31107237 ZW40807228

72" /B32507239 ZF33007239 ZW31107241 ZW40807231

84" (860/960) /B32507243 ZE38004243 Z/W31107245 ZW40807234
Dig Depth 3250-2 830:2 TA3110-2 TA4086-2

48" /B32508231 2533008231 ZW31108233 ZW40808225

60" /B32508235 ££33008235 ZW31108237 ZW40808228

72" /B32508239 /F33008239 ZW31108241 ZW40808231

84" (860/960) Z/B32508243 Z/F33008243 ZW31108245 ZW40808234
Dig Depth 3250-2 330-2 TA3110-2 TA4086-2

48" /B32510231 /F33010231 Z/W31110233 ZW40810225

60" /B32510235 Z/F33010235 /W31110237 ZW40810228

72" /B32510239 /F33010239 Z/W31110241 ZW40810231

84" (860/960) Z/B32510243 /F33010243 ZW31110245 ZW40810234
Dig Depth 3250-2 330-2 TA3110-2 TA4086-2

48" /B32512231 /F33012231 ZW31112233 ZW40812225

60" /B32512235 /F33012235 /W31112237 ZW40812228

72" /B32512239 /F33012239 ZW31112241 ZW40812231

84" (860/960) Z/B32512243 /F33012243 ZW31112245 ZW40812234

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 91

RT660 - RT860 - RT960 Chain Options



RT660 - RT860 - RT960 Chain Options

7" Rock &
Frost Combo

8" Rock &
Frost Combo

10" Rock &
Frost Combo

12" Rock &
Frost Combo

Dig Depth
48"
60"
72"
84" (860/960)

Dig Depth
48"
60"
72"
84" (860/960)

Dig Depth
48"
60"
72"
84" (860/960)

Dig Depth
48"
60"
72"
84" (860/960)

Rock & Frost Combo

2 Pitch ABF Premium ABF Premium ABF
3250-2 330-2 TA3110-2 TA4086-2
ZB32507M31 ZF33007M31 ZW31107M33 ZW40807M25
/B32507M35 ZF33007M35 ZW31107M37 ZW40807M28
ZB32507M39 ZF33007M39 ZW31107M41 ZW40807M31
/B32507M43 ZF33007M43 ZW31107M45 ZW40807M34
3250-2 330-2 TA3110-2 TA4086-2
ZB32508M31 ZF33008M31 ZW31108M33 ZW40808M25
Z/B32508M35 ZF33008M35 ZW31108M37 ZW40808M28
ZB32508M39 ZF33008M39 ZW31108M41 ZW40808M31
/B32508M43 ZF 33008M43 ZW31108M45 ZW40808M34
3250-2 380-2 TA3110-2 TA4086-2
/B32510M31 ZF38010M31 ZW31110M33 ZW40810M25
/B32510M35 ZF33010M3% ZW31110M37 ZW40810M28
/B32510M39 ZFE3301@M39 ZW31110M41 ZW40810M31
ZB32510M43 £F33020M43 ZW31110M45 ZW40810M34
3280-2 330-2 TA3110-2 TA4086-2
/B32512M31 /F33012M31 ZW31112M33 ZW40812M25
/B32512M35 ZF33012M35 ZW31112M37 ZW40812M28
/B32512M39 ZF33012M39 ZW31112M41 ZW40812M31
/B32512M43 ZF33012Mm43 ZW31112M45 ZW40812M34

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 92




Dig Depth

7" Terminator

Combo o0

72“
84" (860/960)

Dig Depth

8" Terminator

Combo 60"

72II
84" (860/960)

Terminator

3250-2

330-2

Combo

Premium ABF

Premium ABF

ZB32507C31 ZF33007C31
Z/B32507C35 ZF33007C35
ZB32507C39 ZF33007C39
ZB32507C43 ZF33007C43
3250-2 330-2 TA3110-2
ZB32508C31 ZF33008C31 ZW31108C33
ZB32508C35 ZF33008C35 ZW31108C37
ZB32508C39 ZF33008689 ZW31108C41
ZB32508C43 ZF33008C43 ZW31108C45

Dig Depth
48"
60"
72"
84" (860/960)

7" Bolt On
Terminator

Dig Depth
48"
60"
72"
84" (860/960)

8" Bolt On
Terminator

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 93

2 Pitch
3250-2

Bolt on Terminator

330-2

Premium ABF
TA3110-2

Premium ABF

ZB32507T31 ZF33007T31 ZW31107T33
ZB32507T35 ZF33007T35 ZW31107T37
ZB32507T39 ZF33007T39 ZW31107T41
ZB32507T43 ZF33007T43 ZW31107T45
3250-2 330-2 TA3110-2
ZB32508T31 ZF33008T31 ZW31108T33
ZB32508T35 ZF33008T35 ZW31108T37
ZB32508T39 ZF33008T39 ZW31108T41
ZB32508T43 ZF33008T43 ZW31108T45

RT660 - RT860 - RT960 Chain Options



RT660 - RT860 - RT960 Chain Options

Dig Depth
48"
60"
72"
84" (860/960)

7" Bolt On
Rock & Frost

Dig Depth
48"
60"
72"
84" (860/960)

8" Bolt On
Rock & Frost

Dig Depth
48"
60"
72"
84" (860/960)

10" Bolt On
Rock & Frost

Dig Depth
48"
60"
72"
84" (860/960)

12" Bolt On
Rock & Frost

Bolt on Rock & Frost

2 Pitch ABF Premium ABF Premium ABF
3250-2 330-2 TA3110-2 TA4086-2
ZB32507R31 ZF33007R31 ZW31107R33 ZW40807R25
ZB32507R35 ZF33007R35 ZW31107R37 ZW40807R28
ZB32507R39 ZF33007R39 ZW31107R41 ZW40807R31
ZB32507R43 ZF33007R43 ZW31107R45 ZW40807R34
3250-2 330-2 TA3110-2 TA4086-2
ZB32508R31 ZF33008R31 ZW31108R33 ZW40808R25
ZB32508R35 ZF33008R35 ZW31108R37 ZW40808R28
ZB32508R39 ZF33008R39 ZW31108R41 ZW40808R31
ZB32508R43 ZF33008R43 ZW31108R45 ZW40808R34
3250-2 330-2 TA3110-2 TA4086-2
7B32510R31 ZF33010R31 ZW31110R33 ZW40810R25
ZB32510R35 ZR33010R35 ZW31110R37 ZW40810R28
ZB32510R39 ZE330M0R39 ZW31110R41 ZW40810R31
ZB32510R43 %£33010R43 ZW31110R45 ZW40810R34
3250-2 330-2 TA3110-2 TA4086-2
/B32512R31 ZF33012R31 ZW31112R33 ZW40812R25
/B32512R35 ZE33012R 35 /W31112R37 ZW40812R28
/B32512R39 ZF33012R39 ZW31112R41 ZW40812R31
Z/B32512R483 ZF33@12R43 ZW31112R45 ZW40812R34

Dig Depth
48"
60"
72"
84" (860/960)

7" Kerf
Assembly

Dig Depth
48"
60"
72"
84" (860/960)

8" Kerf
Assembly

2 Pitch
3250-2

Kerf Assembly

330-2

Premium ABF
TA3110-2

Premium ABF

ZB32507K31 ZF33007K31 TA311007K33
ZB32507K35 ZF33007K35 TA311007K37
ZB32507K39 ZF33007K39 TA311007K41
ZB32507K43 ZF33007K43 TA311007K45
3250-2 330-2 TA3110-2
ZB32508K31 ZF33008K31 TA311008K33
ZB32508K35 ZF33008K35 TA311008K37
ZB32508K39 ZF33008K39 TA311008K41
ZB32508K43 ZF33008K43 TA311008K45

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 94




Dig Depth
48"
7" H-Plate 60"
72"
84" (860/960)

Dig Depth
48"
8" H-Plate 60"
72"
84" (860/960)

Dig Depth
48"
10" H-Plate 60"
72"
84" (860/960)

Dig Depth
48"
12" H-plate 60"
72"
84" (860/960)

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 95

H-Plate
2 Pitch ABF Premium ABF Premium ABF
TA3110-2 TA4086-2
Z/W31107H33 ZW40807H25
ZW31107H37 ZW40807H28
Z/W31107H41 ZW40807H31
ZW31107H45 ZW40807H34
TA3110-2 TA4086-2
ZW31108H33 ZW40808H25
7W31108H37 ZW40808H28
ZW31108H41 ZW40808H31
ZW31108H45 ZW40808H34
TA3110-2 TA4086-2
ZW31110H33 ZW40810H25
ZW31110H37 ZW40810H28
ZW31110H41 ZW40810H31
Z/W31110H45 ZW40810H34
TA3110-2 TA4086-2
Z/W31112H33 ZW40812H25
ZW31112H37 ZW40812H28
Z/W31112H41 ZW40812H31
ZW31112H45 ZW40812H34

RT660 - RT860 - RT960 Chain Options



2.609” - 2648" Pitch Accessories

Ballantine Astec . ,
Part Part No. Part No. Description Req'd
B439237 H439237 Sprocket - Split Drive 17 Tooth 1

232-4619 232-4619 Nut - 9/16" NF Self-Locking 8

—— 08.944 1311249 gc:lé- Hex 9/16" X 2 3/4" NF g

B126172A1 126172A1 Sprocket - Auger 2" ID 1

B126170A1 126170AY Sprocket - Auger 2 3/16" ID 1

Roller - Boom End 260-265
B675070 H675070 chain 14" x 1" Thick (760 1 1
1/4" Thick)

RT660 - RT860 - RT960 Hard Parts

Roller — Assembly Includes

not shown B675070A B675070 & B759118

g O % B759118 H759118 Bearing - Tapered Roller 1

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 96



3.250" - 3.300" Pitch Accessories - Planetary Drive

Ballantine Astec — .
Part Part No. Part No. Description Req'd
B438347 HA438347 Sprocket - Split Drive 13 Tooth 1

9/16 Bolt

Bolt - Hex 9/16" X 2 3/4" NF

232-4619 131-1249 Nut - Hex 9/16" NF 8

_ 28-944 28-944 o8 8

B434598 138936al Sprocket - Auger 11 Tooth 1
B434597 H434597 Shaft - Auger 1
not shown B759120 H759120 Bearing - Auger 2
B433851 H433851 Sprocket - Boom End 13 Tooth 1

Sprocket - Boom End Assembly
not shown B433851A Includes B433851, B747394 & 1
BAB5435

RT660 - RT860 - RT960 Hard Parts

B114728 H114728 Plug - Bleed 1

Sprocket - Idler 8 Tooth Use 1
B433989 H433989 With 4' & 5' Boom, 2 With &' AR
Boom

Sprocket - Idler Assembly in-
not shown B433989A cludes B433989, B747394 &
BA55435

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 97



3.250" - 3.300" Pitch Accessories - Planetary Drive

Ballantine Astec . ,
E Part Part No. Part No. Description Reqg'd
E c B747394 H747394 Bearing - |dler Sprocket AR
m () BA55435 Snap Ring
E . B672961 H672961 Roller - 20" 1
()
c Roller - 20" Assembly Includes
m not shown B672961A H672962 B672961 & B750118 1
h —' 34101128 131224 Boli Hex 3/4"-10 X 1 1/2" 1
® 8630% B759118 H759118 Bearing - Roller 1
g not shown B435218 H435218 Seal - Grease 2

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 98



3.110" Pitch Accessories - Planetary Drive

Part Ballaniie RS Description Req'd m
Part No. Part No. H
Sprocket - Split Drive 14 tooth m
186255A1 186255A1 TSD312050) 1 l
Bolt - Hex 9/16" NF X 2 3/4"
28944 08944 g 8 g
232-4619 232-4619 Nut - 9/16" NF Self-Locking 8 c
Sprocket - Auger Tooth m
186252A1 186252A1 (TSD31208A) 1 h
([
19934541 199349 1 Sprocket - Boom End 15 Tooth 1 m
(TSD31251Tl) w
B759118 H759118 Bearing - Boom End 1 °
186265A1 186265A1 Sprocket - Idler (TSD 312071) AR m
Sprocket - Idler Assembly
not shown TSD312071A Includes 186265A1, BA55435 AR
& B747394
B747394 H747394 Bearing - Idler AR
BA55435 Ab5435 Snap Ring - Idler AR

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ® www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 99



RT660 - RT860 - RT960 Hard Parts

4.086" Pitch Accessories - Planetary Drive

Ballantine

Astec

(TSD40851TI)

Part Part No. Part No. Description Req'd
& 186276A1 186276A1 (_srgrlgzggtoéggive, H Toomn 1
i —— 28-948 28-948 Bolt - /16" NF X 3' Gr 8 8
@ 2324619 5304519 Nut - 9/16" NF Self-Locking 8
* 186277A1 18627741 fﬁggzkgééé*:)ger 1
ot shown 199346A1 199346A1 f%‘l’jﬂ‘géé;‘ﬁ)'er 7 Tooth AR
199343A1 199343A1 Sprocket - Boom End 11 Tooth 1

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 100




Chain Components
for RT660, RT860 & 960

p

TA265
pg 102 - 104

TA3.250 and 3.30
pg 105 - 108

TA3 110
pg 109 - 111

TA4.086
pg 112-113




TA265 Chain Component

RT660 - RT860 - RT960

Ballantine Astec _ ,
Part Part No. Part No. Description Reqg'd
.720004-‘¢) )
U O L TA265-2 gl;arlendrgeg(t:chr;ml 2.648" ABF AR
[O @J 20|
A
kzuaua‘
o O TA265RPL ZW26500801 gf‘:s'“ - Repair Section W/Two AR
Q ‘@/ @) ko
e 265PC ZW265PC Chain - Connecting Pin AR
-] B135402 Chain - T Head Keeper
TA2158R 183140A1 Cutter - Cup Right Hand AR
TA2158L 18314 1A% Cutter - Cup Left Hand AR
Spacer - Tube Outside Mount
B102259A1 102259A1 (1.1919" AR
Spacer - Tube Cup Inside
B135978 255599A1 Mount (1.639") AR
Spacer - Tube Carbide Inside
265RF Mount (1.118") AR
2609-8 7WB264808 Space'r - Flat 8" Cut 1/2" Thick AR
(Requires Two)
B122075A1 122075A1 Adaptor - 10" Cut AR
B122076A1 122076A1 Adaptor - 12" Cut AR

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 102




TA265 Chain Component, continued

Ballantine Astec — .
Part Part No. Part No. Description Req'd

Bolt - 5/8" - 18 X4"GR 8
581848 (Cup Outside Mount, 1 Washer) AR

Bolt - 5/8" - 18 X3 3/4"GR 8
58183348 (Inside Mount, 2 Washers) AR

Bolt - 5/8" - 18 X3 1/24" GR 8
b8la3l2s (10" Adaptor) AR

Bolt - 5/8" - 18 X5" GR 8
581858 (8" Cut 1 Washer) AR

Bolt-5/8"-18 X4 1/2" GR 8
58184128 (Terminator Outside Mount, AR
2 Washers)

582S Washer - Flat 5/8" AR

58LW Washer - Lock 5/8" AR

58LN Nut - Lock 5/8" AR

Holder - Rotary Left Hand

HA40k 183118A1 1 Pocket

AR

RT660 - RT860 - RT960

Holder - Rotary Straight Hand

H40S 183120A1 1 Pocket

AR

H40R 1831191A1 Holder - Rotary Right Hand AR
1 Pocket

765CRFN 183122A1 Cutter - Rotary Carbide Bit AR

not shown K91 183126A1 Clip, C
. T26094L 252250A1 Terminator - 4" Left Hand AR
‘ T26094R 2522249A1 Terminator - 4" Right Hand AR
‘ T26095L 252252A1 Terminator - 5" Left Hand AR

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 103



TA265 Chain Component, continued

RT660 - RT860 - RT960

Ballantine Astec L .

Part Part No. Part No. Description Reqg'd
L T26095R 252251A1 Terminator - 5" Right Hand AR
. T26096L 252255A1 Terminator - 6" Left Hand AR
‘ T26096R 252253A1 Terminator - 6" Right Hand AR
* B258315A1 258315A1 Kerf - Center Cut AR
& B258316A1 258316A1 Kerf - 1" Cut AR
‘ B258317A1 2538317AY Kerf - 2" Cut AR
* B258319A1 258319A1 Kerf - 3" Cut AR
ﬂ B258320A1 258320A1 Kerf - 4" Cut AR
not shown B258321A1 258321A1 Kerf - 5" Cut AR
* B258322A1 258322A1 Kerf - 6" Cut AR
not shown B258323A1 258323A1 Kerf - 7" Cut AR
not shown B258324A1 258324A1 Kerf - 8" Cut AR

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 104




3.250" & 3.30" Pitch Chain Components

Ballantine Astec — . o
Part Part No. Part No. Description Req'd w
Chain - 3.250" Evy 2nd Pitch
3250-2 Bare One Pitch AR E
o
8325000801 8572982 Chain - 3.250" Repair Section AR w
W/Two Pins w
B135401 Chain - Connecting Pin W/ AR =
Keeper
o
B135402 Chain - T-Head Keeper AR c
3250RL 228859A1 Chain - 3.250 Roller Link AR E
O O — Chain - 3.30" ABF Chain Bare | o
1000 One Pitch
\@ Q @) 225
‘H32524,<732524,‘
m 330CP 557351A1 Chain - 3.30" Connecting Pin W/ AR
Keeper
=== B135402 Chain - T-Head Keeper AR
330RL Chain - 3.30" Roller Link AR
o o . e
B330000B01 508857A1 Chain - 3.30. Repair Section AR
400 Includes 2 Pins
(P Q @ 2250
FG.ZBZ—»R 3.282 —»‘

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 105



RT660 - RT860 - RT960

3.250" & 3.30" Pitch Chain Components, continued

Ballantine Astec . .
Part Part No. Part No. Description Req'd
Cutter - Cup Left Hand
B251371 188747A1 6 5/16" Tall AR
Cutter - Cup Right Hand
B251389 188748A1 6 5/16" Tall AR
Cutter - Cup Low Profile
B5215 183150A1 Right Hand 5 1/8" Tall AR
Cutter - Cup Low Profile
. ‘ B5216 183151A1 Left Hand 5 1/8" Tall AR
b ey
Spacer - Tube Outside Mount
B135977 (2.384") AR
. B13598] Spacer - Tube Cup Inside AR
Mount
‘ B25]1504 Spacer - Flat 8" Cut 1/2" Thick AR
‘ B227660 Adaptor - 10" Cut AR
‘ B227678 Adaptor - 12" Cut AR
581148 Bolt - 5/8" - 11 X 4" GR 8 Inside AR
Mount
Bolt - 5/8"- 11 X4 1/2"GR 8
58114128 Cup Outside Mount AR
Bolt-5/8"-11 X4 3/4"GR 8
58114348 Carbide Outside Mount AR
581158 B?It-5/8 -11 X5"GR 8 Cup AR
8" Cut
@ 5811 Nut - 5/8" - 11 Locking AR

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 106




3.250" & 3.30" Pitch Chain Components, continued

Ballantine Astec L . c
Part Part No. Part No. Description Req'd w
H75-6L 183130A1 Holder - Rotary 7" Left Hand AR h
o
H75-6R 183129A1 Holder - Rotary 7" Right Hand AR c
H75-8L 183128A1 Holder - Rotary 8" Left Hand AR =
o
H75-8R 183127A1 Holder - Rotary 8" Right Hand AR m
H75BS Bolt Seat AR
T325007L 252247A1 Terminator - 7" Left Hand AR
T325007R 252248A1 Terminator - 7" Right Hand AR
T325008L 254995A1 Terminator - 8" Left Hand AR
T325008R 254994A1 Terminator - 8" Right Hand AR

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 107



3.250" & 3.30" Pitch Chain Components, continued

Ballantine Astec L .

8 Part Part No. Part No. Description Reqg'd
m * B672602 H595223 Kerf - Center Cut AR
o “ B672603 H595231 Kerf - 1" Cut AR
g ‘ B672604 H595249 Kerf - 2" Cut AR
= * B672605 H595256 Kerf - 3" Cut AR

o

m ﬁ B672606 H595264 Kerf - 4" Cut 3 Pockets AR
E not shown B672607 H595272 Kerf - 5" Cut AR
B6/2608 H595280 Kerf - 6" Cut AR
not shown B595298 H595298 Kerf - 7" Cut AR
not shown B595306 H595306 Kerf - 8" Cut AR

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 108



3.110” Pitch Chain Components

Ballantine Astec — .
Part Part No. Part No. Description Reg'd
O (b TA3110-2 Chain - Trench-All 3.110" ABF AR
® o ) 425 One Pitch
¢ 9
TA3110CP Chain - Connecting Pin & AR
Keeper
B135402 Chain - T-Head Keeper AR
TA3110RL Chain - Roller Link AR
O O TA3LIORPL ZW3110086] ET':S'“ - Repair Section W/Two AR
O >2v 75
Q¢ 29
TAG134R 18314711 RURET A P Right Hand AR
6 1/8" Tall
Cutter - Cup Left Hand
TA4134L 183148A1 61/3" Tall AR
Cutter - Cup Right Hand Low
TA4134LPR 183155A1 Profile 5 1/8" Tall AR
Cutter - Cup Left Hand
TA4134LPL 183156A1 Low Profile 5 1/8" Tall AR
Spacer - Tube Cup Inside
. SP200 183146A1 Mount (1.982") AR
sp238 183135A1 Spacer - Tube Outside Mount AR

(2.377")

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 109

RT660 - RT860 - RT960



3.110” Pitch Chain Components, continued

RT660 - RT860 - RT960

Ballantine Astec L .
Part Part No. Part No. Description Reqg'd
341648 Bolt - 3/4" - 16 X 4" Gr 8 Inside AR
Mount

Bolt-3/4"-16 X4 1/2" Gr8

34164128 Cup Outside Mount AR
/ 341658 Bolt-3/4"-16 X5"Gr 8

Bolt-3/4"-16 X51/2" Gr 8
34165128 Carbide Outside Mount AR

Bolt - 3/4" - 16 X 6" Gr 8 Cup
341668 10" Cut AR

Bolt-3/4"-16 X6 1/2" Gr 8
34166128 Carbide 10° Cut AR
~ BL3110-10 ZW311010 Spacer - Block 1" Thick 10" Cut| AR
. PL4134-12 Adaptor - 12" Cut AR
. PL4134-14 Adaptor - 14" Cut AR
‘ PL4134-16 Adaptor - 16" Cut AR
H75-6L 183130A1 Holder - Rotary 7" Left AR
H75-6R 183129A1 Holder - Rotary 7" Right AR
H75-8L 183128A1 Holder - Rotary 8" Left AR
H75-8R 183127A1 Holder - Rotary 8" Right AR

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 110




3.110” Pitch Chain Components, continued

Ballantine Astec L . c
Part Part No. Part No. Description Reqg'd w
‘ T306706L NA Terminator - 6" Left Hand AR m
“ T306706R NA Terminator - 6" Right Hand AR °
‘ T306708L 252245A1 Terminator - 8" Left Hand AR m
“ T306708R 252246A1 Terminator - 8" Right Hand AR =
o
* K3067HDC NA Kerf - Center Cut AR o
G K3067HD1 NA Kerf - 1" Cut AR E
‘ K3067ZHD2 NA Kerf=2mCut AR
& K3067HD3 NA Kerf - 3" Cut AR
ﬂ K3067HD4 NA Kerf - 4" Cut 3 Pockets AR
not shown K3067HD5 NA Kerf - 5" Cut AR
ﬁ K3067HD6 NA Kerf - 6" Cut AR
not shown K3067HD7 NA Kerf - 7" Cut AR
not shown K3067HD8 NA Kerf - 8" Cut AR

Ballantine, Inc. ¢ Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 111



4.086" Pitch Chain Components

RT660 - RT860 - RT960

Ballantine Astec — .
Part Part No. Part No. Description Req'd
O (@) TA4086-2 Chain - Trench-All 4.086" ABF
0] @) s 430 One Pitch
9
‘HA.DEG —=+——4.086 4—‘
O (- : - -
b > i TA4086RPL | ZW40800B01 | Erain - RepairSection Wiiwo
2 Q
P4.086—><f4086——‘
TA4086PC Chain - Connector Pin W/Keeper
B135402 Chain - T-Head Keeper AR
TA4086RL Chain - Roller Link
Cutter - Cup Right Hand
TA4134R 183147A1 6 1/2" Tall
Cutter - Cup Left Hand
TAZ4134L 183148A7 & 18" Tal
Cutter - Cup Right Hand Low
TA4134LPR 183155A1 Profile 5 1/8" Tall
Cutter - Cup Left Hand Low Pro-
TA4134LPL 183156A1 file 5 1/8" Tall
Spacer - Tube Outside Mount
. Sp2716 (2.435")
- BL4086-10 Spacer - Flat 1 Thick 10" Cut
‘ PL4115-12 Adaptor - 12" cut
‘ PL4115-14 Adaptor - 14" cut

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 112




4.086" Pitch Chain Components, continued

Ballantine Astec o 0 c
Part Part No. Part No. Description Req'd w
PL4115-16 Adaptor - 16" cut E
([
H75-6L 183130A1 Holder - Rotary 7" Left o
H75-6R 183129A1 Holder - Rotary 7" Right h
o
H75-8L 183128A1 Holder - Rotary 8" Left o
H75-8R 183127A1 Holder - Rotary 8" Right E
Bolt-3/4" - 16 X 4" Gr 8 12"
e Cut (Requires 4 Per Adaptor)
Bolt - 3/4" - 16 X 5" Gr 8 Cups
341658 QOutside W/Two Flat Washers &
14" Cut
Bolt - 3/4" - 16 X5 1/2" Gr 8
34165128 Carbide Qutside W/Two Flat
Washers
Bolt - 3/4" - 16 X 6" Gr 8 Cup
341668 10' Cut
Bolt - 3/4"- 16 X6 1/2" Gr 8
34166128 Carbide Outside 10" Cut
@ 3416 Nut - 3/4" - 16 Locking
0 34LW Washer - 3/4" Lock
Q 34FW Washer - 3/4" Flat

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 113



Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts © www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 114




Legacy Models

Pedestrian Trechers
7+2,10+2, 12+2, 14+4,
20+4, 2544 | pg 117 - 128

TF600, 25+4XP,
50+4, DH4, DH5 | pg 129 - 142

DH4, DH5, 70+4, TF1000,
RoadRunner, 760 | pg 143 - 150






Dig Depth
26"
40"
45"
54"
66"

4 Pitch

2 Pitch

Bare Chain

4 Pitch

Premium ABF

564-4 564-2 TA1654-4 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
/B1640400B14 | ZB1640200B28 B1370400B14 ZW16500B28 TA1654HD00B28
ZB1640400B19 Z/B1640200B38 B1370400B19 ZW16500B38 TA1654HDO0B38
/B1640400B21 /B1640200B42 B1370400B21 ZW16500B42 TA1654HD00B42
/B1640400B24 | ZB1640200B48 B1370400B24 ZW16500B48 TA1654HD0O0B48
ZB1640400B29 /B1640200B58 B1370400B29 ZW16500B58 TA1654HDO0B58

Premium ABF

Dig Depth 564-2 TA1654-4 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
26" /B16404414 /B16404225 D137044C14 Z\V16504228 | ZW1654HD04228
4" Cup 40" ZB16404419 ZB16404238 bD137044C19 ZW16504238 |ZW1654HD04238
Assembly 45" ZB16404421 ZB 16404242 D187044C21 Z\W16504242 | ZW1654HD04242
54" ZB16404424 /B16404248 D137044C24 Z\W16504248 | ZW1654HD04248
66" ZB16404429 /B16404258 D137044C29 ZW16504258 | ZW1654HD04258

Dig Depth 564-4 564-2 TAle54-4 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
26" ZB16406414 /B16406228 D137064C14 ZW16506228 | ZW1654HD06228
6" Cup 40" ZB16406419 /B16406238 D137064C19 ZW16506238 |ZW1654HD06238
Assembly 45" /B16406421 /B16406242 D137064C21 ZW16506242 | ZW1654HD06242
54" ZB16406424 /B16406248 D137064C24 ZW16506248 | ZW1654HD06248
66" ZB16406429 ZB16406258 D137064C29 ZW16506258 | ZW1654HD06258

See pages 38 - 45 for Chain Components

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts © www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 117




7+2, 1042, 1242, 12+4, 14+4, 20+4 & 25+4 Boom & Boom Parts

Part Part No. Description

B033829 Bracket - Sprocket Boom End
B742825 Pin - Roll 3/8" x 2"

B056713 Spring - Boom End Idler Sprocket
B034199 Washer - Spring Retainer
B509349 Shaft - Spring Guide End Sprocket

Idler Sprocket - Idler Assembly 10 Tooth

BSog Assembly Includes BO33563, B747139, BO33837

B033563 Sprocket - |dler & Boom End 10 Tooth

B747139 Bearing - Sealed

B033837 Ring - Retaining Bearing

B711432 Bolt - 5/8" x 3"

B737494 Lock Nut - 5/8"

B232645 Bushing - Square 1 1/8" Idler Shaft

B738658 Washer - 5/8" Flat

Bracket - Boom End & Spring Assembly (No Sprocket)

not shown B509836 Includes BO33829, B034199, B056713, B509349,

B742825

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 118



7+2, 1042, 1242, 1244, 14+4, 20+4 & 25+4 Boom & Boom Parts

Part Part No. Description

B350785 Dust Shield

Trencher Booms - See Page Number 27 - 28

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 119



12+4, 14+4, T66 & TF200 Drive & Auger Parts

Part Part No. Description

B748681 Nut - Retainer

B748723 Washer - Lock

£
[ .
(N Y, B028969 Bushing

B158576 Bushing

B747576 Bearing - Cone

o
&

B747568 Bearing - Cup

O

B749085 Seal - Grease

-
q ; B747667 Bearing - Cup

not shown B034470 Sprocket - Drive 10 Tooth 1 3/8" Bore
not shown B207688 Sprocket - Drive 1242
not shown B034462 Shaft - Drive
Sy B033290 Key - 1/4" x 2 1/4"
L B034488 Key - 3/8" x 1 1/2"
B738039 Lock Nut - 1/2"

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 120



12+4, 14+4, T66 & TF200 Drive & Auger Parts

Part Part No. Description
B502526 Auger
B500025 Auger - 7+2
B034439 U Bott
not shown B034579 Shield - Seal
Idler Assembly - Trackroller.Front Includes B747642,
not shown B528182 B747659, B089656, B148751, B749077, BO89631,
4131080 'B738054
B148791 Roller - Idler Track
B089656 Bushing - Shaft (Sleeve & Seal Seat)
B749077 Seal - Grease
B089631 Bearing - Shaft (Roller)

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts © www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 121



12+4, 14+4, T66 & TF200 Drive & Auger Parts, continued

Part Part No. Description

Roller - Assembly Track
Includes B747642, B747659, B0O89664, B163013,

not shown B550475 B749077, BOS9631.,
4131080 & B738054
' B168013 Roller - Idler Track
o B747642 Bearing - Cup Tapered Roller
1 } B747659 Bearing - Cone Tapered Roller
not shown B089664 Bushing - Shaft (Sleeve & Seal Seat)
i B049531 Bearing * Shat (Roller)
[P —— 413-1080 Bojt 5Hex/5/8"NCX'5"

B738054 Nut - Hex 5/8" Self Locking NC

B148726 Sprocket - Track Drive

# B545160 Track - Assembly 10" Cleat 40 Pads

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts © www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 122



18+4, 20+4, 25+4 & 25+4XP Drive Shaft & Auger

Part Part No. Description
O B748681 Nut - Retainer 1 1/8"
0 B748723 Lockwasher
“ B070045 Key - 3/8' x 1 3/4"
kX ! B028969 Bushing
c B158576 Bushing
< ’ B747568 Bearing - Cup
‘ ’ B091025 Ring - Retainer
o B747741 Bearing -.Cong
a B748111 Bearing
9 B747576 Bearing - Cone
O B749085 Seal - Grease
O B053546 Seal - Sheild

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 123



18+4, 20+4, 25+4 & 25+4XP Drive Shaft & Auger, continued

Part Part No. Description

% B069773 Sprocket - Split Drive 10 Tooth 1 5/8"

o B739219 Lockwasher - 3/8"

B709899 Bolt - 3/8" x 2"

Q B069930 Hub - Drive sprocket

\ B520417 Shaft- Drive 1°1/4"22°1/2" long

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts © www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 124



18+4, 20+4, 25+4 & 25+4XP Drive Shaft & Auger

Part Part No. Description

B502526 Auger
B034439 U Bolt
B738039 Lock Nut - 1/2"
B091041 Sprocket - Driven 45 Tooth 360 Chain
B747303 Bearing

not shown B652248 Sprocket - 25+4XP.36.Tooth 1 1/4" Bore # 80

\ B757864 Chain=25-4XP Roller # 80
Q B048850 Sprocket - 12 Tooth # 60
not shown B397125 Sprocket - 9 Tooth # 80 1 1/8" Confirm Bore

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 125



4 Pitch 2 Pitch 4 Pitch ABF Premium ABF

Dig Depth 564-4 564-2 TA1654-4 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
TL70, TL100 Z/B1640400B13 Z/B1640200B26 B1370400B13 Z\W16500B26 TA1654HD0O0B26
TL120 /B1640400B14 ZB1640200B28 B1370400B14 ZW16500B28 TA1654HD00B28

Cup Cutt ssembly
Dig Der 564-4 TAL654-4 TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
/] ] -
: ' RIRL 7816404413 7 DI37044C13 | ZW16504226 |ZW1654HD04226
0 7B164044T4 | 28164042 D137044C14 | ZW16504228 |ZW1654HD04228
Dig Dep 564-4 TA1654-4 !TA1654-2 TA1654HD-2
0 ]
: ' 0, 1100 RAEIEEEEEN WA D137064C13 | ZW16506226 | ZW1654HD06226
0 7B16406414\[ 7816406228 | _P137064C14 | ZW16506228 |7W1654HD06228

See pages 38 - 45 for Chain Components

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 126



Trimline 70, 100 & 120 Drive Shaft & Auger

Part Part No. Description
not shown B334789 Shaft - Drive TL70 & 100 1/4" Keyway
y B403261 Shaft - Drive TL70 & 100 New Style 5/16" Keyway
not shown B207688 Sprocket - Drive TL120 10 Tooth 1 3/8" Bore
* B404004 Sprocket - Drive 5/16" Keyway
{ ’ A7409 Snap Ring
‘ > B746651 Snap Ring
h B126284 Key - 1/4” x.7/8"
B749127 Seal - Grease
B757807 Bearing
_ B036384 Key - 1/4" sq. x 1 3/8"
B500025 Auger
_ B404012 Key - 5/16" x 27/32"
not shown B758854 Seal - TL100

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts © www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 127



Trimline 70, 100 & 120 Idler & Bearing

Part No. Description
Idler Sprocket -
B503664 Idler Assembly 10 Tooth
Assembly Includes BO33563, B747139, BO33837
B033563 Sprocket - Idler
B747139 Bearing - Sealed
B033837 Snap Ring
B741432 Bolt ,#5/8" x 3"
B737494 Lock Nut - 5/8"
B232645 Bushing
B738658 Washer
B350785 Shield - Dust

Ballantine, Inc. ¢ Astec/Case Replacement Parts e www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 128



Bare Chain
Dig Depth
36"
48"
60"

]

ABF

2 Pitch

ABF

Premium ABF

2-4 2ABF 2609-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
B2000400B16 B2ABFOOB31 /B26000B24 ZF26000B24 ZW26500B24
B2000400B19 B2ABFO0OB38 Z/B26000B29 ZF26000B29 ZW26500B29
B2000400B22 B2ABFO0B44 /B26000B34 /ZF26000B34 ZW26500B34

Cup Cutter Assemhbly

2-4 2ABF 2609-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
B2000406C16 BZABFB@CSJ— /B26006224 /F26006224 ZW26506224
B2000406C19 BW06C38 7B26006229 /F26006229 ZW26506229
B2000406C22 ﬁZABFW /B26006234 /F26006234 Z\W26506234

2-4 A I\ 2609-2 2609ABF-2 TA265-2
B2000408C16 ggA 31 ZB26008224 /F26008224 Z\W26508224
B2000408C19 B2A 0 /B26008229 . 6008229 ZW26508229
B2000408C22 B2ABF! 7B26008234 6008234 Z\W26508234

See Pages 74 - 82 for Chain Components

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 129




TF600, 30+4, 40+4, DH4, DH5 & 25+4XP Boom End & Roller

Part Part No. Description
Boom End Assembly
Includes B737494, B090787, B101998, B114728,
not shown B531087 B115188, B115196, B115204, B115238, B115246,
B115261, B117598, B119164, B119172, B742395,
B742866, B745398, B747444, B748871 & 749341
. B114728 Plug - Bleed
e B115246 Shaft - Square
0 B117/598 Washer
/ B742866 Pin- Roll'3/8" x 2 1/2"
@ B 745398 Greasé Fitting
O B748871 0-Ring
O B749341 Washer - Backup
a B115188 Rod - Plunger
e B115196 Plate - Bearing

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 130




TF600, 30+4, 40+4, DH4, DH5 & 25+4XP Boom End & Roller, continued

Part Part No. Description
’ B742395 Pin - Roll 1/4" x 1 1/2"
[E——— 8090787 | Bolt- Specil

9 B115238 Spring - Outer Retainer
H B119172 Pil = Clevis

O B119164 Spring - Inner Retainer
@ B737494 Lock Nut - 5/8"

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 131



TF600, 30+4, 40+4, DH4, DH5 & 25+4XP Boom End & Roller, continued

Part Part No. Description

B115261 Roller - Outer
B747444 Bearing - 1 1/2" ID
not shown B531384 Roller - Assembly

Includes B115261 & B747444

. B709477 Bolt - 5/16" x 1 1/2" NC

B709873 Bolt - 3/8" x 1 1/2" NC
B114934 Link - Boom End Pair
B738013 Lock Nut's 3/8" NC
B733005 Lock Nut - 5/16" NC

Booim End Assembly

Includes:B737494, BO90787, B101998, B114728,
not shown B531087 B115188, B115196, B115204, B115238, B115246,
B115261,B117598,B119164, B119172, B742395,
B742866, B745398, B747444, B748871 & 749341

B115683 Sprocket - Idler 7 Tooth

Sprocket - Idler Assembly

not shown B531251 Includes B115683, B033837 & B749139

B747139 Bearing - Sealed SQ Hole

B033837 Snap Ring - Idler Sprocket

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 132



TF600, 30+4, 40+4, DH4, DH5 & 25+4XP Boom End & Roller, continued

Part Part No. Description

B251033 Shaft - Idler Sprocket

B117606 Washer - Idler Sprocket

B738658 Washer - 5/8" Flat Washer

B738054 Locknut - 5/8"

— B711440 Bolt - 5/8" X 3 1/2"

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 133



25+4XP Drive & Auger

Part Part No. Description
‘ ' B148569 Sprocket - Split Drive Digging Chain
not shown B333740 Hub - Drive Sprocket
B723288 Bolt - 3/8"-24 X 2 1/4"
B746750 Locknut - 3/8" - 24
B070789 Sleeve - Drive Shaft Bearing Race
B502526 Auger - Dirt
B034439 U Bolt - Auger
B738054 Locknut - 5/8" Auger
B091025 Snap Ring
B748111 Bearing - Needle Drive Shaft
B749085 Seal - Grease
B053546 Seal - Shield

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 134



30+4, TF600 Drive & Auger

Part Part No. Description

B148569 Sprocket - Split Drive Digging Chain
B114025 Hub - Split Drive
B723288 Bolt - 3/8" X 2 1/4"
B746750 Locknut -3/8"
not shown B746602 Snap Ring - Hub

B551523 Auger - Dirt

B114066 Sleeve - Drive Shaft

B115816 Key - 1/2" SQ X 3 1/4"

BO70045 Key - 3/8"SQ X 1 3/4"

B749242 Seal - Grease

‘ \
\ B541011 Shaft - Drive Assembly

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 135



30+4, TF600 Drive & Auger, continued

Part Part No. Description

Q B748087 Bearing - Needle

O B150169 Washer - Thrust

c B748228 Bearing - Needle

O B749283 Seal - Grease

not shown B150375 Washer - Thrust

not shown B746677 Snap Ring - Drive Shaft

B150185 Sprocket - Plate Drive 45 Tooth # 80 Chain

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 136



30+4, TF600 Drive & Track

Part Part No. Description

B752998 Chain - Roller #80
not shown B748335 Chain - Connector Link # 80

B747436 Sprocket - Plate Idler # 80 Chain 12 Tooth
not shown B216903 Sprocket - Plate PTO # 80 Chain

Idler Assembly - Track Roller Front
not shown B528182 Includes B747642, B747659, BO89656, B148751
B749074, BO89631, 4131080 & B738054

B148791 Roller - Idler Irack

B747642 Bearing - Cup Tapered Roller
B747659 Bearing - Cone Tapered Roller
B089656 Bushing - Shaft (Sleeve & Seal Seat)
B749077 Seal - Grease

B089631 Bearing - Shaft (Roller)

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 137



30+4, TF600 Drive & Track, continued

Part Part No. Description

Roller - Assembly Track
not shown B550475 Includes B747642, B747659, B0O89664, B168013,
B749077, BO89631, 4131080 & B738054

' B168013 Roller - Idler Track

413-1080 Bolt - Hex 5/8" NC X 5"

B738054 Nut - Hex 5/8" Self Locking NC

* B148726 Sprocket < Track Drive
B545160 Track - Assembly 10" Cleat 40 Pads
# B522888 Track - Assembly 10" Cleat 48 Pads (TF700)
B545152 Track - Assembly 10" Cleat 50 Pads (TF700)

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 138



40+4 Drive

Part Part No. Description
B148569 Sprocket - Split Drive
not shown B216846 Sprocket - Plate, #80 45 Tooth
B752998 Chain - Roller #30
not shown B748335 Chain - Gonnector Link #80
B747436 Sprocket - Plate |dler #80 Chain 12 Tooth
not shown B216903 Sprocket - Plate PTO #80 Chain

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 139



Dig Depth

36"
48"
60"
72"

Dig Depth

36“
48"

60"
72||

2 Pitch
2609-2

2.609" & 3075" Pitch Trenching Chain For DH4 & DH5

ABF
2609ABF-2

Premium ABF
TA265-2

Premium ABF

TA3075-2

Z/B26000B30 ZF26000B30 ZW26500B30 ZW30700B26
ZB26000B35 ZF26000B35 ZW26500B35 ZW30700B30
ZB26000B41 ZF26000B41 ZW26500B41 ZW30700B35
ZB26000B46 ZF26000B46 ZW26500B46 ZW30700B40

2 Pitch
2609-2

ABF
2609ABF-2

6” Cup Assemhbly

Premium ABF
TA265-2

Premium ABF
TA3075-2

ZB26006230 ZF26006230 Z\W26506230 ZW30706226
ZB26006235 ZF26006235 Z\W26506235 ZW30706230
ZB26006241 ZF26006241 ZW26506241 ZW30706235
ZB26006246 /F 26006246 Z\W26506246 ZW30706240

See Pages 74 - 82 for Chain Components

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 140




DH4, DH5 2.609" & 3.125" (Case 3.075")

Part Part No. Description
‘ ’ B148569 Sprocket - Split Drive 2.609" Pitch
B212811 Sprocket - Split Drive 3.125" (Case 3.075")
9 Tooth
FA—— B723288 Bolt - 3/8" X 2 1/4"
@ B746750 Locknut - 3/8"
e B115816 Key- 4/2480X 3 1/4'
° B748111 Bearing - Needle Drive Shaft
B375881 Sprocket - Auger 3.125" (Case 3.075") 8 Tooth
B132761 Sprocket - Idler 3.125 (Case 3.075")
not shown B544171 Sprocket - Idler Assembly 3.125" (Case 3.075") Includes

B132761 & B747139

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts © www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 141



DH4, DH5 3.125" (Case 3.075")

Part Part No. Description
B747139 Bearing - sealed 3.125" Requires 2
e B251025 Shaft - SQ Idler (B131761 Spkt)
5811 Locknut - 5/8" - 11
/ 581158 Bolt - 5/8" - 11 X 5"
(@) 58FW Washer - 5/8"
B757864 Chain - Roller # 80
B747436 Sprocket - Idler # 80 chain
B0O71779 Roller - Boom End 3.125" (Case 3.075")
Roller - Boom End Assembly 3.125" (Case 3.075")
not shown B508168 Includes B0O71779 & B747139
Q B747139 Bearing - sealed 3.125" Requires 2
Please Check Page No. 65 - 69 For Chain Selection

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts © www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 142



3.125" Pitch Chain & Components 70K ABF

Part Part No. Description
B312500B28 Chain - 3.125" Pitch 70K 28 Station
B312500B05 Chain - 3.125" Pitch 70K 5 Station
B312500B01 Chain - 3.125" Pitch 70K 1 Station (2 Pins)
B5810 Chain - Pin
B5811 Chain - Pin Keeper
B6105 Chain - Roller Link
B251389 Cutter - Cup Right Hand 2 1/2" C-C
B251371 Cutter - Cup Left Hand'21/2" C-C
B138990 Spacer - Flat 3/8" Thick For 7" Cut
B213496 Spacer - Tube Short
B138982 Spacer - Tube Long
B113628 Bolt - 5/8" X 3 1/2"

B113618 Bolt - 5/8" X 4"
B113647 Bolt - 5/8" X 5"
B1311130 Locknut - 5/8"

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 143



RoadRunner & TF1000

Part Part No. Description

B220509 Sprocket - Split Drive 3.250" 9 Tooth

B037168 Sprocket - Split Drive 3.125" 9 Tooth

— 38241348 Bolt - Drive Sprocket 3/8"-24 X 1 3/4"

@ 3824 Locknut - 3/8"

B099226 Sprocket - Auger 3.125"
B747394 Bearing - Auger Shaft
B132761 Sprocket - Idler 3.125 (Case 3.075")

Sprocket - Idler Assembly 3.125" (Case 3.075")

not shown B544171 Includes B132761 & B747139

‘ ) B033837 Snap Ring - Idler Sprocket

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts © www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 144



RoadRunner & TF1000, continued

Part Part No. Description
q B251025 Bushing - Idler Sprocket
B738658 Washer - Flat 5/8"
I 581158 Bolt - Idler Shaft 5/8" - 11 X 5"
@ 5811 Locknut - 5/8"-11
o B0O71779 Roller=-Boom End
Roller - Boom End Assembly 3.125" (Case 3.075") In-
not shown o056 cludes.B07 1779 &B747189
B747139 Bearing - Roller

Please Check Page No. 91 - 94 For 3.250" Pitch Chain Selection

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 145



" Pitch Chain for the 760

Dig Depth

48"
60"
72"
84"

Dig Depth

48"
60"
72"
84"

4 Pitch
3067-4

2 Pitch
3067-2

ABF
3067ABF-2

B30670400B17 B3067HDO0B34 B3067ABFO0B34
B30670400B19 B3067HDOOB38 B3067ABFOOB38
B30670400B21 B3067HDO0B42 B3067ABFO0B42
B30670400B24 B3067HDO0B47 B3067ABFO0B47

4 Pitch
3067-4

6” Cup Assembly

2 Pitch
3067-2

ABF
3067ABF-2

B30670406B17 B3067HD0O6B34 B3067ABFO6B34
B30670406B19 B3067HDO6B38 B3067ABFO6B38
B30670406B21 B3067HDO6B42 B3067ABF06B42
B30670406B24 B3067HD0O6B47 B3067ABF06B47

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 146




760

Part Part No. Description
B433264 Sprocket - Split Drive 13 Tooth 1/2" bolts
12202348 Bolt - 1/2"-20 X 2 3/4"
12FW Washer - 1/2"
1220 Locknut - 1/2" - 20
B434598 Sprocket - Auger 10 Tooth (B433352)
B434597 Shaft.-~Auger (433447)
B433851 Sprocket - Boom End 13 Tooth
Sprocket - Boom End Assembly Includes B433851,
not shown B433851A B747394. & BA55435
@ B747394 Bearing - Boom End

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts © www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 147



760

Part Part No. Description
B433989 Sprocket - Idler 8 Tooth
Sprocket - Idler Assembly Includes B433989, B474394,
not shown B433989A & BA55435
B672901 Roller - Boom End 20"
Roller - Boom End Assembly Includes B672961 &
not shown B672961A 8750118
8 O % B759118 Bearing - Boom End Kit
B435218 Seal - Grease

See Page No. 91 - 94 For Chain Options

See Page No. 105 - 108 For Trencher Chain Components

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 148




Sprocket Conversion to 3.067" Pitch Chain

Part Part No. Description

B433264DW Sprocket - Split Drive 3.067" Conversion
12202348 Bolt - 1/2"-20 X 2 3/4"
12FW Washer - 1/2"
1220 Locknut - 1/2" - 20
B434598DW Sprocket - Auger 3.067" Conversion
B433851DW Sprocket - Boom End 3.067" Conversion

not shown B433851DWA Sprocket - Boom End Assembly Includes B433851,

B747394, & BA55435

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 149



Sprocket Conversion to 3.067" Pitch Chain

Part Part No. Description
Sprocket - Idler W/Bearings 3.067"
not shown B433989DWA | - version Includes B433989, B474394, BA55435
e
B135910 Cutter - Cup R.H.

B135911 Cutter - Cup L.H.
B105319 Bolt - 3/4" X'1 1/2"
B1053/2 Lecknut - 3/4"

Ballantine, Inc. * Astec/Case Replacement Parts ¢ www.ballantineinc.com e 1-800-328-2424 e page 150



Use Care To Prevent Injury
Comply with the Following to
Avoid Serious Personal Injury

1.  Guards must be provided on all-chain and.sprocket installations in accor-
dance with provisions of ANSI/ASME B15:1 %1996 “Safety Standards for
Mechanical Power Trangmission Apparatus,” and\ANSI/ASME B20.1 -
1996 “Safety Standards for Conveyors and Related Equipment,” or other
applicable safety standards. \When revisions of these standards are pub-
lished, the updated edition shall apply.

2. Always lock out power switch beforeinstalling, removing, lubricating or
servicing a chain system.

3. When connecting or disconnecting chain:
a.  Eye protection is required. Wear safety glasses, protective clothing,
gloves, and safety shoes.

b.  Support the chain to prevent uncontrolled movement of chain and
parts.
C. Use of pressing equipment is recommended. Tools must be in

good condition and properly used.

d.  Determine correct direction for pin/rivet removal or insertion.




©Rallantine, Inc. 2008
Part No:TO| |03 Astec/Case Trencher Catalog All Rights Reserved



	Intro
	PedestrianTrenchers
	Mid-sized Riders
	Large-sized Riders
	Legacy Models



